The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens YouGov

List of Tables

1. Direction of COUNTIY . . . . . o 0 o e 2
2A. Favorability of Public Figures — Chris Christie . . . . . . . . . . e e 3
2B. Favorability of Public Figures — Ron DeSantis . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2C. Favorability of Public Figures — Nikki Haley . . . . . . . . . o e e 5
2D. Favorability of Public Figures — Asa HUtChinson . . . . . . . . L L e e 6
2E. Favorability of Public Figures — Vivek Ramaswamy . . . . . . . . . L e e e e 7
2F. Favorability of Public Figures — Donald Trump . . . . . . . L o e e e 8
3A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Joe Biden . . . . . . . . . L e e 9
3B. Favorability of Elected Officials — Kamala Harris . . . . . . . . . e e 10
4A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the eConomy . . . . . . L L e 11
4B. Issue Importance — Immigration . . . . . . . . L e e e e e e e 12
4C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment . . . . . . . . L 13
4D. Issue Importance — Foreign pPoliCy . . . . . . o o o o e e 14
4E. Issue Importance — National Security . . . . . . . . L L e 15
4F. Issue Importance — Education . . . . . . . . L 16
4G. Issue Importance — Health care . . . . . . . . . L e 17
4H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government Spending . . . . . . . . L L e e e e e e e e 18
41, Issue Importance — ADOItION . . . . L L o e 19
4J. Issue Importance — Civil rights . . . . . . L 20
4K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties . . . . . . . o e 21
4L.1ssue Importance — GUNS . . . . . o o o ot e e 22
4M. Issue Importance — CriMe . . . . . L o o e e 23
4N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform . . . . . . L L e 24
40. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices . . . . . . . . L L e 25
5. Most Important ISSUE . . . . . . . L e e e 26
6. President Biden Job Approval . . . . . L e 28
7A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the eConomy . . . . . . . L L e e e e 29
7B. Biden Issue Approval — Health care . . . . . . . . o o 30
7C. Biden Issue Approval — Crime . . . . . . . . e e 31
7D. Biden Issue Approval — Criminal justice reform . . . . . . . L L e 32
7E. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation/prices . . . . . . . e e 33
8. Approval of U.S. CONGreSS . . . . . o o o o e e 34
9. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States . . . . . . . . . L e e e e 35
10. Generic Presidential Vote . . . . . . . L L e e 36
11. Generic Congressional Vote . . . . . . . . L L 37
12. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States . . . . . . . . . o e 38



The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens YouGov
13. Trial Heat - Biden vs. Trump . . . . . o o e 39
14. Other Candidates . . . . . . . . L e 40
15. Trial Heat - Biden vs. DeSantis . . . . . . . . . o e 41
16. Trial Heat - Biden vs. Haley . . . . . . . o e e 42
17. Winner - Biden vs. TrUMD . . . . . L o o o e e e e e e e 43
18. Winner - Biden vs. DeSantis . . . . . . . L 44
19. Winner - Biden vs. Haley . . . . . . . e 45
20. 2024 Republican Presidential Nominee . . . . . . . . . L L e 46
21. 2024 Republican Presidential Nominee - Second ChoiCe . . . . . . . . . . o L e 48
22. Trend of ECONOMY . . . . L L o o e e 50
23. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year . . . . . . . . . . e e e 51
24. Employment STatus . . . . . . L e 52
25. Enrolled Student . . . . . L L e 54
26. Student Job . . . L 55
27. Sympathize with Russia or UKraine . . . . . . . . . . e e e e 56
28. Currently Winning in UKraine . . . . . . o L o 57
29. More Likely to Win - Russia or UKraine . . . . . . . o o 0 e 58
30. Favor More Military Aid to UKraine . . . . . . . . o e e 59
31. Sympathies with Israel or Palestinians . . . . . . . . . . L L e 60
32. Favor More Military Aid to ISrael . . . . . . o o e 61
33. Favor More Humanitarian Aid to Palestinians . . . . . . . . . . o e e e e e e 62
34. Approval of Biden’s Handling of Israel-Hamas War . . . . . . . . o 63
35A. Legacies of Presidents — Richard NixOn . . . . . . . . o o o e e e 64
35B. Legacies of Presidents — Gerald Ford . . . . . . . . L 65
35C. Legacies of Presidents — Jimmy Carter . . . . . . . . . L e 66
35D. Legacies of Presidents — Ronald Reagan . . . . . . . . . e e e 67
35E. Legacies of Presidents — George H.W. Bush . . . . . . L L 68
35F. Legacies of Presidents — Bill Clinton . . . . . . . . o L o L e e 69
35G. Legacies of Presidents — George W. Bush . . . . . . . . L L e 70
35H. Legacies of Presidents — Barack Obama . . . . . . . . . L L e 71
35l. Legacies of Presidents — Donald Trump . . . . . . . o o o o e e e e e e e e 72
35J. Legacies of Presidents — Joe Biden . . . . . . L e 73
36. Biden Legitimately WON . . . . . . e e e 74
37. Viewon danuary Bth . . . . . . e e 75
38. Capitol Takeover Approval . . . . . . o o e e 76
39. Trump Incite Violence . . . . . . . e e e 77
40. Trump Responsibility for Capitol Takeover . . . . . . . o L e 78
41. Did Trump Do Anything lllegal . . . . . . . . e e 79



The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens
42. Personal Opinion: Trump Eligibility to RUN . . . . o o 0 o 80
43. Expectation: Trump Eligibility to Run . . . . . . o e e 81
44. Trust in Supreme Court Decisionmaking . . . . . . . o 0 L e e e 82
45. Trump Eligibility to Run: Who Should Decide . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e 83



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Generally headed in the right direction 25% 28% 22% 22% 33% 31% 38% 24% 19% 21% 19% 25% 34%
Off on the wrong track 63% 61% 64% 69% 40% 55% 41% 62% 2% T71%  64% 65% 57%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 9% 26% 14% 21%  15% 9% 8% 16% 9% 9%

Totals 101% 100% 100%  100%  99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (535) (422) (619)  (442)  (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Generally headed in the right direction 25% 27% 47% 6% 52% 11% 10% 41% 31% 10% 38% 19% 15%
Off on the wrong track 63% 63% 37% 91% 32% 2%  86%  41%  56%  85% 44% 72% 74%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 3% 17% 17% 3% 18% 12% 5% 18% 9% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,521)  (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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2A. Favorability of Public Figures — Chris Christie
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 8% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5%
Somewhat favorable 21% 24% 18% 19% 28% 23% 26% 16% 21%  21%  20% 21% 23%
Favorable 25% 28% 22% 23% 32% 25% 34% 18% 25% 23% 23% 26% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 26% 30% 22% 28% 22% 22% 16% 29% 21%  29%  20% 32% 31%
Very unfavorable 26% 28% 25% 29% 13% 23% 9% 23% 30% 38% 24% 26% 29%
Unfavorable 52% 58% 47% 57% 36% 45% 25% 52% 58% 68% 44% 58% 60%
Don’t know 23% 15% 31% 20% 33% 31% 40% 29% 18% 10% 33% 16% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  101%  99%  99%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (672) (839) (1,010) (191)  (187)  (238) (321) (532) (420) (613)  (441) (320)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3% 1%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 29% 17% 28% 17% 19% 23% 27% 16% 24% 19% 20%
Favorable 25% 27% 35% 19% 32% 19% 23% 26% 30% 21% 31% 22% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 26% 29% 30% 27% 31% 22% 25% 34% 26% 24% 24% 30% 24%
Very unfavorable 26% 31% 23% 42% 20% 23% 36% 27% 15% 41% 22% 29% 28%
Unfavorable 52% 60% 54% 70% 52% 44% 61% 62% 41% 65% 46% 59% 51%
Don’t know 23% 13% 11% 11% 16% 36% 17% 12% 29% 14% 23% 19% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,511)  (1,333) (531) (507) (531) (545) (435) (409) (496) (494) (508)  (522)  (481)
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2B. Favorability of Public Figures — Ron DeSantis
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 15% 12% 16% 5% 12% 11% 9% 14%  20% 9% 16% 17%
Somewhat favorable 24% 29% 20% 27% 16% 16% 25%  19%  24%  29%  19% 28% 27%
Favorable 38% 44% 32% 43% 21% 28% 36% 28% 38% 49%  28% 43% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 11% 12% 12% 13% 15%  17% 11% 8% 11% 15% 15%
Very unfavorable 33% 31% 34% 31% 38% 35% 17% 36% 3% 37% 34% 31% 35%
Unfavorable 45% 45% 45% 43% 50% 48% 32% 53% 49% 45%  45% 46% 51%
Don’t know 17% 11% 23% 14% 29% 24% 33%  19%  13% 7%  27% 11% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (673) (842) (1,013) (192)  (187)  (238) (323) (533) (421) (615)  (440) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 17% 4% 32% 3% 7%  31% 3% 8% 29% 12% 13% 15%
Somewhat favorable 24% 27% 12% 45% 12% 18% 44% 8% 25% 40% 25% 23% 24%
Favorable 38% 44% 16% 7% 15% 25% 75% 11% 33% 69% 36% 37% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 10% 10% 15% 12% 11% 12% 15% 11% 13% 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% 67% 7% 56% 33% 8% 68% 33% 9% 33% 35% 30%
Unfavorable 45% 48% 76% 17% 70% 45% 19% 80% 48% 21% 46% 48% 41%
Don’t know 17% 8% 8% 5% 14% 30% 6% 10% 20% 10% 17% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (1,338) (531) (511) (530) (546) (439) (408) (499) (496) (508)  (524)  (483)
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2C. Favorability of Public Figures — Nikki Haley
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 7% 9% 6% 9% 4% 5% 7% 4% %  12% 5% 11% 8%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 23% 28% 19% 20% 25% 23% 26% 30% 18% 28% 35%
Favorable 33% 38% 29% 37% 22% 25% 32% 27% 32% 41% 23% 39% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 22% 16% 19% 16% 15% 15% 20% 21% 19% 16% 21% 24%
Very unfavorable 22% 23% 21% 22% 22% 26% 13%  21% 26% 26% 23% 22% 22%
Unfavorable 41% 45% 37% 41% 39% 41% 28% 41% 47% 44% 38% 43% 45%
Don’t know 26% 17% 34% 22% 39% 34% 40% 32% 20% 14% 39% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (669) (839) (1,009) (190)  (186)  (238) (320) (529) (421) (610)  (438) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 7% 9% 4% 16% 3% 5% 14% 2% 5% 15% 9% 7% 6%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 21% 38% 21% 17% 41% 17% 30% 35% 25% 26% 26%
Favorable 33% 38% 24% 54% 24% 23% 55% 19% 34% 51% 34% 33% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 23% 28% 18% 25% 16% 16% 24% 20% 17% 20% 19% 18%
Very unfavorable 22% 25% 34% 17% 31% 22% 13% 41% 15% 16% 21% 27% 18%
Unfavorable 41% 47% 62% 35% 56% 38% 29% 66% 35% 34% 41% 45% 36%
Don’t know 26% 14% 14% 11% 21% 40% 16% 15% 31% 16% 25% 22% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,508) (1,331) (527) (509) (525) (545) (438) (407) (495) (496) (505)  (523)  (480)
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2D. Favorability of Public Figures — Asa Hutchinson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Total

Gender Race

Age Income

Male Female White Black

Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable
Favorable

Somewhat unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Unfavorable

Don’t know

2%
13%
15%
16%
16%
32%
53%

3% 1% 3% 3%
14% 12% 14% 13%
17% 14% 16% 16%
22% 11% 16% 15%
20% 12% 17% 9%
41% 23% 33% 24%
41% 63% 50% 60%

1% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4%
8% 22% 9% 11%  12% 9% 12% 20%
9% 28% 11% 12% 13% 10% 16% 23%
22% 15% 15% 17% 17% 13% 19% 21%
15% 6% 14% 18% 23% 18% 13% 15%
38% 22% 29% 35% 40% 30% 32% 36%
53% 50%  60% 53%  47%  59% 52% 40%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,509)

100% 99% 100%  100%
(668)  (841)  (1,009) (191)

99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(188) (237)  (321) (531) (420) (614) (438) (321)

Total

Reg 2020 Vote

Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Voters  Biden Trump  Dem

Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable
Favorable

Somewhat unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Unfavorable

Don'’t know

2%
13%
15%
16%
16%
32%
53%

3% 4% 2% 3%
15% 15% 15% 15%

18% 19% 17% 19%

18% 19% 19% 20%
18% 21% 16% 18%

36% 40% 35% 37%

46% 42% 48% 44%

1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2%
8% 15% 14% 14% 13% 17% 10% 11%
9% 19% 16% 16% 17% 21% 11% 13%
10% 19% 17% 16% 19% 19% 17% 12%
14% 15% 22% 10% 18% 16% 17% 14%
24% 34% 39% 25% 37% 34% 35% 26%
67% 47% 44% 59% 46% 44% 54% 61%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,509)

100% 101%  100%  100%
(1,331) (528)  (507)  (528)

100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100%
(543) (438) (408) (494) (494) (505) (521) (483)
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2E. Favorability of Public Figures — Vivek Ramaswamy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 7% 9% 5% 8% 3% % 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8%
Somewhat favorable 21% 26% 16% 23% 16% 16% 22%  19% 22% @ 21%  14% 23% 28%
Favorable 28% 35% 21% 31% 19% 23% 30% 23% 28% 30% 20% 32% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 13% 13% 12% 17%  11% 13% 14% 12% 16% 13%
Very unfavorable 26% 28% 24% 26% 19% 31% 13%  26% 29% 33% 24% 24% 32%
Unfavorable 39% 43% 35% 40% 32% 43% 30% 37% 42% 46% 36% 41% 45%
Don’t know 33% 22% 44% 30% 49% 34% 41% 40% 30% 24% 44% 27% 19%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (670) (839) (1,008) (191) (188) (239) (320) (530) (420) (612) (439) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 7% 8% 4% 13% 2% 4% 14% 2% 3% 16% 7% 7% 6%
Somewhat favorable 21% 24% 11% 40% 14% 16% 34% 8% 23% 34% 23% 20% 21%
Favorable 28% 32% 14% 53% 16% 21% 48% 10% 26% 50% 30% 27% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 11% 17% 11% 13% 16% 11% 12% 16% 15% 14% 11%
Very unfavorable 26% 29% 50% 11% 43% 22% 11% 55% 22% 12% 26% 29% 22%
Unfavorable 39% 44% 61% 28% 54% 35% 28% 66% 34% 29% 40% 44% 32%
Don’t know 33% 24% 24% 19% 30% 44% 24% 24% 40% 21% 30% 30% 40%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,509) (1,331) (529) (508) (529) (544) (436) (406) (497) (494) (507)  (521)  (481)
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2F. Favorability of Public Figures — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 28% 31% 25% 33% 11% 25% 20% 21% 31% 38% 26% 32% 24%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 18% 18% 16% 11% 19% 19% 17% 14% 18% 17% 18%
Favorable 45% 48% 43% 51% 26% 36% 39% 40% 48% 52% 43% 49% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 8% 9% 17% 8% 19% 11% 8% 4% 9% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 42% 39% 45% 38% 46% 52% 36%  46%  43%  44%  43% 42% 44%
Unfavorable 52% 51% 54% 47% 63% 60% 54% 57% 51% 48% 52% 51% 57%
Don’t know 3% 2% 4% 1% 10% 4% 7% 3% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (535) (422) (619)  (442)  (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 28% 31% 5% 60% 5% 17% 64% 5% 18% 58% 23% 29% 33%
Somewhat favorable 17% 16% 6% 26% 9% 24% 19% 6% 17% 23% 16% 17% 20%
Favorable 45% 46% 11% 86% 13% 41% 84% 11% 35% 81% 38% 45% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 7% 8% 10% 13% 6% 7% 15% 6% 13% 8% 7%
Very unfavorable 42% 44% 81% 5% 75% 41% 10% 81% 47% 11% 46% 45% 35%
Unfavorable 52% 52% 88% 13% 84% 54% 16% 87% 62% 18% 60% 53% 43%
Don’t know 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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3A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very favorable 21% 21% 20% 19% 30% 23% 24% 15% 19% 25% 18% 21% 25%
Somewhat favorable 19% 18% 20% 16% 29% 20% 21% 23% 18% 13% 18% 17% 23%
Favorable 39% 38% 40% 35% 59% 43% 45% 38% 37% 38% 37% 39% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 14% 11% 17% 17% 22% 18% 10% 6% 14% 16% 10%
Very unfavorable 45% 47% 42% 53% 14% 35% 27% 41% 51% 56% 44% 45% 43%
Unfavorable 58% 61% 55% 64% 31% 52% 49% 58% 61% 61% 58% 61% 53%
Don’t know 3% 1% 4% 1% 10% 5% 6% 3% 2% 1% 5% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,517) (675) (842) (1,017)  (192) (186) (239) (324) (532) (422) (617) (440) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 21% 24% 46% 2% 50% 8% 2% 44% 21% 7% 27% 18% 15%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 33% 4% 31% 18% 7% 30% 23% 9% 24% 17% 14%
Favorable 39% 44% 79% 7% 82% 25% 9% 74% 45% 16% 52% 35% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 13% 6% 11% 21% 8% 14% 20% 5% 18% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 45% 44% 7% 87% 6% 47% 83% 11% 34% 79% 28% 50% 57%
Unfavorable 58% 55% 20% 93% 17% 68% 91% 25% 54% 84% 46% 63% 67%
Don’t know 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 6% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99%  99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,517)  (1,339) (533) (511) (532) (545) (440) (409) (501) (494) (512)  (521)  (484)
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3B. Favorability of Elected Officials — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 16% 17% 14% 30% 18% 13% 14% 17% 21% 17% 17% 15%
Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 23% 21% 23% 22% 33% 25% 17% 14% 19% 20% 30%
Favorable 38% 35% 40% 35% 53% 39% 45% 39% 34% 35% 36% 37% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 12% 9% 12% 15% 17% 15% 9% 6% 11% 14% 10%
Very unfavorable 42% 46% 38% 49% 18% 33% 15% 38% 51% 56% 38% 45% 43%
Unfavorable 53% 57% 50% 59% 30% 48% 32% 53% 60% 63% 49% 60% 54%
Don’t know 9% 8% 10% 6% 17% 13% 23% 8% 6% 2% 15% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  101%  101% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (668) (839) (1,010) (189)  (186)  (238) (320) (529) (420) (612)  (437)  (321)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 16% 20% 37% 3% 38% 7% 3%  35% 17% 5% 21% 14% 13%
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 40% 5% 40% 17% 8% 39% 24% 7% 27% 21% 15%
Favorable 38% 43% 77% 8% 78% 24% 10% 73% 41% 12% 49% 35% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 7% 11% 16% 7% 13% 16% 4% 14% 12% 8%
Very unfavorable 42% 44% 9% 83% 6% 41% 80% 10% 34% 78% 26% 47% 55%
Unfavorable 53% 54% 22% 90% 17% 56% 87% 23% 50% 83% AM1% 58% 63%
Don’t know 9% 3% 2% 2% 4% 20% 2% 3% 9% 5% 11% 7% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,507) (1,332) (528) (508) (528) (541) (438) (409) (495) (491) (508)  (517)  (482)
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4A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 71% 69% 72% 68% 78% 74% 62% T74% 73% 71% 69% 68% 2%
Somewhat Important 26% 26% 25% 28% 19% 23% 31% 21% 25% 27% 2% 27% 24%
Important 96% 95% 97% 96% 97% 96% 93% 95% 98% 98% 97% 95% 96%
Not very Important 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3%
Not Important 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (535) (422) (619)  (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 71% 74% 69% 80% 69% 66% 7% 63% 69% 80% 67% 71% 74%
Somewhat Important 26% 24% 27% 19% 27% 29% 21% 31% 29% 17% 26% 27% 24%
Important 96% 97% 96% 99% 96% 95% 98% 94% 97% 97% 94% 98% 98%
Not very Important 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Unimportant 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Not Important 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,521)  (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens

4B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 54% 54% 59% 43% 50% 36% 45% 61% 70% 51% 58% 52%
Somewhat Important 34% 33% 35% 31% 46% 30% 50%  40% 28% 22%  34% 33% 38%
Important 88% 87% 90% 90% 89% 81% 86% 85% 90% 93% 85% 91% 89%
Not very Important 10% 11% 8% 8% 9% 17% 11%  13% 8% 6% 12% 8% 9%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Not Important 12% 13% 10% 10% 11% 19% 14% 15% 10% 7%  15% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100% 100%  99%  100% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (675) (845) (1,017) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (534) (422) (618)  (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 54% 60% 44% 80% 40% 47% 7% 39% 46% 80% 47% 59% 58%
Somewhat Important 34% 30% 43% 16% 45% 39% 17% 43% 44% 15% 41% 30% 32%
Important 88% 90% 87% 96% 86% 86% 94% 82% 89% 95% 87% 88% 90%
Not very Important 10% 8% 11% 4% 13% 10% 5% 15% 8% 4% 10% 10% 9%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Not Important 12% 10% 13% 4% 14% 14% 6% 18% 11% 5% 13% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (1,342) (534) (512) (534) (546) (440) (409) (500) (496) (511)  (524)  (485)
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4C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Race Age Income

Male Female

White  Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Important

Not very Important
Unimportant

Not Important

42%
28%
70%
17%
13%
30%

36% 47%
27% 29%
63%  76%
21% 14%
16% 10%
37%  24%

36% 58% 57% 46%  471%  39% 37%  42% 45% 37%
30% 26% 21% 3% 21%  27%  24%  31% 27% 27%
66%  84% 78% 83% 74% 65% 61% 73% 72% 64%
19% 12% 14% 5%  17% 17% 21% 17% 14% 20%
15% 5% 8% 2% 9% 18% 18%  10% 14% 16%
34% 16% 22% 17% 26% 35% 39% 27% 28% 36%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,520)

100%  100%
(675)  (845)

100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(1,017)  (192) (188) (239) (325) (534) (422) (618) (442) (323)

Total

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Voters Biden

Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Important

Not very Important
Unimportant

Not Important

42%
28%
70%
17%
13%
30%

43% 70%
26% 25%
68% 95%

16% 4%
16% 1%
32% 5%

14% 63% 43% 18% 70% 44% 19% 50% 39% 36%
24% 28% 28% 29% 21% 37% 22% 28% 27% 31%
37% 91% 71% 47% 91% 80% 40% 77% 66% 67%
29% 8% 18% 26% 8% 15% 27% 17% 19% 16%
34% 1% 10% 2% 1% 5% 33% 6% 15% 18%
63% 9% 29% 53% 9% 20% 60% 23% 34% 33%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,520)

101% 100%
(1,342) (534)

101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
(512)  (534) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (484)
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4D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 43% 44% 42% 44% 35% 50% 36% 32% 46% 58% 3% 45% 48%
Somewhat Important 43% 41% 44% 42% 50% 36% 48% 52% 39% 33% 42% 45% 41%
Important 86% 85% 86% 86% 86% 86% 83% 83% 85% 92% 80% 90% 89%
Not very Important 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 12%  15%  12% 8% 16% 9% 10%
Unimportant 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Not Important 14% 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 17% 15% 8% 20% 10% 11%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (674) (845) (1,016) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (533) (422) (617)  (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 43% 49% 45% 54% 43% 36% 51% 45% 36% 55% 40% 47% 43%
Somewhat Important 43% 40% 45% 36% 45% 45% 37% 44% 50% 32% 42% 41% 44%
Important 86% 89% 91% 90% 88% 82% 88% 89% 86% 87% 82% 88% 87%
Not very Important 12% 9% 8% 8% 10% 14% 11% 11% 12% 8% 14% 10% 11%
Unimportant 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2%
Not Important 14% 1% 9% 10% 12% 18% 12% 11% 14% 13% 18% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519)  (1,341) (533) (512) (533) (546) (440) (409) (500) (496) (511)  (524)  (484)
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4E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 67% 66% 67% 68% 68% 61% 48% 56% 74% 84%  63% 69% 66%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 29% 28% 27% 32% 4%  31% 22%  15%  29% 27% 32%
Important 95% 95% 96% 96% 96% 93% 92% 93% 96% 99% 93% 96% 98%
Not very Important 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Not Important 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 8% 7% 4% 1% 7% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (535) (422) (619)  (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 67% 71% 63% 82% 62% 60% 79% 55% 63% 83% 63% 67% 71%
Somewhat Important 29% 25% 31% 17% 32% 33% 20% 37% 33% 15% 30% 30% 25%
Important 95% 96% 94% 99% 94% 93% 99% 92% 96%  98% 92% 98% 96%
Not very Important 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 1% 6% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2%
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Not Important 5% 4% 6% 1% 6% 7% 1% 8% 4% 2% 8% 2% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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4F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 59% 56% 60% 55% 75% 58% 65% 59% 53% 60% 58% 56% 55%
Somewhat Important 32% 31% 32% 34% 18% 34% 29%  29%  34% 34% 31% 35% 35%
Important 90% 88% 93% 90% 93% 93% 94% 88% 88% 94% 89% 91% 90%
Not very Important 8% 11% 5% 8% 6% % 4% 11%  10% 5% 8% 9% 8%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Not Important 10% 12% 7% 10% 7% 7% 6% 12% 12% 6% 11% 9% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (674) (845) (1,016) (192) (188) (239) (325) (533) (422) (617) (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 59% 60% 70% 50% 66% 57% 52% 63% 60% 53% 62% 55% 59%
Somewhat Important 32% 31% 23% 39% 26% 30% 39% 29% 30% 37% 27% 36% 33%
Important 90%  91%  93%  89%  92% 87% 92% 91% 90% 90% 89%  91%  92%
Not very Important 8% 7% 5% 9% 6% 11% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Not Important 10% 9% 7% 11% 8% 13% 8% 9% 10% 10% 1% 9% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519)  (1,341) (534) (511) (534) (545) (440) (409) (501) (495) (512)  (524)  (483)
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4G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 68% 60% 76% 68% 76% 64% 69% 66% 69% 69%  74% 68% 56%
Somewhat Important 26% 31% 22% 25% 22% 34% 2%  271%  23%  28% 22% 28% 32%
Important 94% 91% 97% 93% 98% 98% 96% 93% 93% 96% 96% 96% 88%
Not very Important 4% 7% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 9%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3%
Not Important 6% 9% 3% 7% 2% 2% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 12%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (675) (845) (1,017) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (421) (B18) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 68% 68% 84% 50% 80% 67% 57% 78% 73% 54% 70% 63% 2%
Somewhat Important 26% 26% 15% 39% 17% 26% 36% 19% 24% 36% 25% 30% 23%
Important 94% 94% 98% 89% 97% 92% 94% 97% 96%  90% 95% 93% 95%
Not very Important 4% 4% 1% 8% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 8% 3% 6% 4%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Not Important 6% 6% 2% 11% 3% 8% 6% 3% 4% 10% 5% 7% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (1,342) (535) (512) (535) (546) (439) (409) (501) (495) (512) (524) (484)
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4H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Race

Age

Male Female

White  Black Hispanic 18-29

30-44 4564 65+

<50K

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Important

Not very Important
Unimportant

Not Important

64%
30%
94%
5%
1%
6%

66% 62%
26% 33%
92% 95%

6% 4%
2% 1%
8% 5%

63% 67% 65% 52%
31% 27% 30% 40%
94% 95% 95% 92%

5% 3% 4% 6%
1% 2% 1% 2%
6% 5% 5% 8%

58% 69% 73%
33% 26%  23%

92% 95% 96%

8% 3% 4%
1% 2% 0%
8% 5% 4%

60%
31%
91%
%
2%
9%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,521)

100%  100%
(676)  (845)

100% 99% 100% 100%
(1,018) (192) (188) (239)

100% 100%  100%
(325) (535) (422)

100%
(619)

Total

Reg 2020 Vote

Party ID

Ideology

Voters Biden

Trump  Dem Ind Rep

Lib Mod Con

Urban

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Important

Not very Important
Unimportant

Not Important

64%
30%
94%
5%
1%
6%

66% 54%
29% 40%
96% 94%

4% 6%
1% 1%
4% 6%

81% 54% 63% 76%
18% 42% 26% 21%
99% 95% 89%  97%
0% 4% 8% 2%
0% 0% 3% 1%
1% 5% 11% 3%

50% 64% 79%
39% 30% 19%

90% 94%  98%

9% 5% 1%
1% 1% 1%

10% 6% 2%

59%
33%
91%
6%
2%
9%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,521)

100% 101%
(1,343) (535)

99% 100% 100% 100%
(512)  (535) (546) (440)

99% 100%  100%

(409)  (501)  (496)

100%
(512)

Income

50-100K 100k +
67% 62%
28% 34%

95% 96%
4% 3%
1% 1%

5% 4%
100% 100%
(442) (323)

Urban/Rural

Suburb  Rural
66% 68%
30% 27%

96% 95%
4% 4%
0% 1%

4% 5%
100% 100%
(524) (485)
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4l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 43% 33% 53% 41% 48% 48% 41%  46%  41%  48%  43% 47% 39%
Somewhat Important 33% 36% 30% 34% 35% 29% 45%  34%  32% 24%  35% 31% 33%
Important 7% 70% 83% 75% 84% 7% 85% 80% 72% 72%  78% 78% 72%
Not very Important 15% 20% 11% 16% 10% 17% 11% 13%  17% 20% 15% 17% 16%
Unimportant 8% 11% 5% 9% 6% 6% 4% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6% 12%
Not Important 23% 30% 17% 25% 16% 23% 15% 20% 28% 28% 22% 22% 28%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 43% 47% 61% 35% 57% 36% 38% 59% 41% 37% 45% 40% 46%
Somewhat Important 33% 30% 29% 27% 33% 36% 31% 29% 35% 31% 35% 35% 29%
Important 7% 7% 90% 63% 89% 72% 69% 88% 76% 67% 80% 75% 75%
Not very Important 15% 15% 6% 23% 7% 18% 22% 7% 17% 22% 14% 17% 15%
Unimportant 8% 8% 3% 14% 4% 10% 9% 4% % 11% 6% 8% 11%
Not Important 23% 23% 10% 37% 11% 28% 31% 12% 24% 33% 20% 25% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521)  (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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4J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 54% 49% 58% 48% 7% 57% 59% 58%  49% 51% 61% 54% 38%
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 30% 33% 20% 34% 32%  21%  33% 30% 28% 30% 39%
Important 85% 80% 89% 81% 97% 91% 91% 86% 82% 81% 89% 84% 77%
Not very Important 11% 14% 8% 13% 3% % 8% 9% 12%  14% 8% 12% 15%
Unimportant 4% 6% 3% 6% 0% 2% 1% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7%
Not Important 15% 20% 11% 19% 3% 9% 9% 14% 18% 19% 1% 16% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 54% 53% 74% 32% 69% 54% 37% 74% 55% 35% 59% 50% 52%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 22% 37% 24% 30% 39% 20% 30% 38% 31% 31% 31%
Important 85%  83%  95% 69% 93% 85% 76% 94% 85% 73% 90%  81%  82%
Not very Important 11% 12% 4% 21% 5% 12% 17% 4% 12% 18% 7% 14% 12%
Unimportant 4% 5% 1% 10% 2% 4% 8% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 6%
Not Important 15%  17% 5% 31% 7% 15% 24% 6% 15% 27% 10%  19%  18%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521)  (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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4K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 55% 53% 56% 51% 69% 54% 54% 59%  51% 55% 57% 54% 48%
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 34% 35% 25% 35% 3%  21%  35% 32% 31% 34% 36%
Important 87% 84% 90% 86% 94% 89% 90% 86% 86% 87% 88% 88% 84%
Not very Important 9% 11% % 9% 5% 10% 7%  11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 12%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Not Important 13% 16% 10% 14% 6% 1% 10% 14% 14% 13% 12% 12% 16%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 55% 57% 73% 41% 67% 55% 41% 73% 56% 42% 57% 53% 53%
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 23% 39% 26% 31% 41% 24% 31% 37% 32% 34% 32%
Important 87% 88% 96% 80% 93% 85% 83% 97% 87% 79% 89% 87% 85%
Not very Important 9% 8% 3% 12% 6% 11% 10% 3% 11% 13% 8% 9% 11%
Unimportant 4% 4% 1% 8% 1% 4% 7% 0% 3% 8% 3% 4% 4%
Not Important 13% 12% 4% 20% 7% 15% 17% 3% 13% 21% 1% 13% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521)  (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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4L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 55% 53% 57% 53% 65% 57% 2% 51% 57% 63% 56% 57% 48%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 32% 33% 23% 29% 43% 33% 21% 24%  30% 30% 38%
Important 86% 84% 89% 86% 88% 85% 85% 90% 84% 87% 85% 87% 86%
Not very Important 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 7%  11% 9%  10% 10% 10%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5%
Not Important 14% 16% 11% 14% 12% 15% 15% 10% 16% 13% 15% 13% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,520) (676) (844) (1,018) (191)  (188)  (239) (325) (534) (422) (618)  (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 55% 57% 59% 56% 59% 51% 55% 59% 52% 56% 53% 55% 57%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 31% 30% 32% 31% 31% 29% 35% 30% 34% 30% 30%
Important 86% 88% 91% 86% 91% 82% 86% 89% 87% 86% 87% 85% 87%
Not very Important 10% 9% 6% 10% 5% 13% 11% 7% 11% 10% 9% 12% 8%
Unimportant 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Not Important 14% 12% 9% 14% 9% 18% 14% 11% 13% 14% 13% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (545) (440) (409) (501) (495) (511)  (524)  (485)
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4M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 62% 60% 65% 61% 66% 69% 48%  53% 70% 75% 61% 63% 60%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 30% 31% 29% 24% 2%  3%% 24%  22%  32% 28% 33%
Important 93% 90% 95% 92% 96% 93% 90% 88% 94% 98% 93% 91% 93%
Not very Important 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6% 10% 4% 2% 5% 8% 4%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
Not Important 7% 10% 5% 8% 4% 7% 10% 12% 6% 2% 7% 9% 7%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (B19) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 62% 65% 53% 80% 53% 61% 75% 46% 58% 83% 63% 62% 62%
Somewhat Important 30% 29% 38% 18% 38% 30% 22% 40% 35% 14% 28% 32% 31%
Important 93% 94% 91% 98% 91% 90% 97% 85% 93% 97% 91% 94% 93%
Not very Important 5% 5% 8% 2% 5% 7% 3% 10% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2%
Not Important 7% 6% 9% 2% 9% 10% 3% 15% 7% 3% 9% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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4N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 46% 43% 49% 42% 61% 54% 46% 47% 4% 50%  51% 43% 40%
Somewhat Important 37% 36% 39% 39% 35% 34% 46% 37% 34% 34% 38% 40% 36%
Important 84% 79% 88% 81% 96% 88% 92% 84% 78% 84% 89% 83% 75%
Not very Important 13% 16% 10% 15% 4% 10% 8% 12% 1% 13% 9% 15% 18%
Unimportant 3% 5% 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6%
Not Important 16% 21% 12% 19% 4% 12% 8% 16% 22% 16% 11% 17% 25%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 46% 45% 55% 35% 55% 44% 39% 58% 45% 41% 51% 42% 46%
Somewhat Important 37% 37% 39% 35% 37% 39% 35% 36% 39% 32% 39% 36% 37%
Important 84%  83%  94% 70% 93% 83% 74% 94% 84% 72% 90%  78%  83%
Not very Important 13% 13% 6% 21% 7% 13% 20% 5% 14% 20% 9% 18% 13%
Unimportant 3% 4% 0% 9% 1% 4% 6% 0% 2% 8% 1% 4% 5%
Not Important 16% 17% 6% 30% 7% 17% 26% 6% 16% 28% 10% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521)  (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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40. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 7% 73% 80% 75% 81% 83% 67%  76% 80% 81% 79% 7% 67%
Somewhat Important 19% 21% 17% 21% 18% 12% 27%  19% 1% 15% 18% 19% 26%
Important 96% 95% 97% 95% 99% 95% 94% 95% 97% 96% 96% 96% 92%
Not very Important 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not Important 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (B19) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 7% 78% 69% 89% 66% 79% 85% 65% 74% 88% 71% 78% 82%
Somewhat Important 19% 18% 24% 9% 28% 16% 13% 27% 22% 9% 23% 18% 15%
Important 96% 96% 93% 99% 94% 95% 98% 92% 96%  97% 94% 96% 97%
Not very Important 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Not Important 4% 4% 7% 1% 6% 5% 2% 8% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (5635) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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5. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Inflation/prices 17% 13% 21% 18% 14% 18% 16% 16% 20% 15% 22% 15% 11%
Jobs and the economy 12% 13% 11% 10% 15% 11% 17% 19% 10% 4%  13% 10% 14%
Health care 12% 11% 13% 12% 14% 12% 15% 11% 12% 10% 14% 12% 10%
Immigration 11% 14% % 13% 3% 11% 2% 6% 14%  20% 9% 14% 11%
National Security 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% % 6% 9% 8% 11% % 7% 10%
Climate change and the environment 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 13% 8% % 6% 12% % 9% 7%
Taxes and government spending 6% 8% 4% 7% 2% 6% 2% 5% 8% 8% 3% 8% 9%
Abortion 6% 3% 9% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6%
Education 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 17% 5% 2% 1% 6% 4% 4%
Guns 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% 2%
Crime 4% 4% 4% 2% 7% 6% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5%
Civil rights 4% 3% 4% 3% 9% 2% 5% 6% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2%
Civil liberties 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  99% 101%  100%  99%  99%  101% 102% 100% 101% 98%  99%  98%
Unweighted N (1,518) (675) (843) (1,016) (192)  (187)  (237) (325) (534) (422) (618)  (442)  (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Inflation/prices 17% 16% 13% 18% 15% 20% 16% 10% 22% 17% 12% 19% 20%
Jobs and the economy 12% 12% 11% 13% 10% 12% 13% 9% 15% 10% 13% 10% 13%
Health care 12% 12% 17% 5% 16% 11% 9% 15% 13% 8% 17% 9% 10%
Immigration 11% 13% 2% 26% 1% 8% 24% 2% 6% 25% 5% 15% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
National Security 8% 8% 5% 12% 6% 7% 12% 8% 7% 11% 8% 7% 10%
Climate change and the environment 8% 9% 16% 0% 14% 7% 2% 19% 6% 2% 8% 9% 6%
Taxes and government spending 6% 7% 2% 11% 3% 7% 7% 2% 7% 10% 4% 9% 5%
Abortion 6% % 9% 5% % 6% 5% % 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Education 5% 4% 6% 1% 6% % 3% 4% 5% 3% 10% 3% 2%
Guns 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 2% 7%
Crime 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 1%
Civil rights 4% 4% 8% 0% 7% 4% 0% 9% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Civil liberties 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 103% 101% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 103%  100% 101% 98%
Unweighted N (1,518) (1,340) (535) (512) (533) (546) (439) (408) (501) (496) (509)  (524)  (485)
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6. President Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 17% 18% 17% 16% 28% 16% 17%  14% 16% 23% 15% 18% 22%
Somewhat approve 21% 21% 21% 19% 27% 25% 28% 25% 1% 17%  20% 20% 25%
Approve 39% 39% 38% 36% 55% 41% 45% 38% 34% 39% 35% 38% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 10% 16% 12% 12% 14% 21%  18%  10% 5%  15% 14% 11%
Strongly disapprove 43% 47% 39% 50% 17% 37% 22% 38% 52%  55%  40% 46% 40%
Disapprove 56% 57% 55% 62% 28% 51% 43% 56% 62% 60%  55% 60% 52%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 3% 17% 9% 11% 6% 5% 1% 10% 2% 1%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 17% 20% 40% 1% 42% 6% 3% 38% 17% 5% 24% 13% 13%
Somewhat approve 21% 22% 38% 4% 40% 17% 6%  36% 26% 10% 26% 21% 15%
Approve 39% 43% 7% 5% 82% 23% 9% 74% 43% 15% 51% 35% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 13% 10% 8% 19% 12% 12% 19% 6% 15% 12% 12%
Strongly disapprove 43% 44% 8% 84% 6% 47% 78% 11% 34% 78% 28% 49% 53%
Disapprove 56% 56% 20% 94% 14% 66% 91% 24% 53% 83% 43% 61% 66%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 0% 4%  12% 0% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101%  99%  99%  99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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7A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 20% 21% 19% 20% 24% 18% 19%  14%  20% 26% 19% 20% 22%
Somewhat approve 20% 19% 22% 17% 26% 27% 28% 26% 17% 13%  20% 19% 25%
Approve 40% 40% 40% 37% 51% 45% 47% 40% 36% 40% 38% 39% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 12% 21%  15%  13% 7%  16% 16% 9%
Strongly disapprove 3% 40% 35% 43% 11% 34% 16% 34% 44% 51% 32% 39% 41%
Disapprove 51% 53% 49% 57% 25% 46% 37% 49% 57% 58%  48% 56% 50%
No opinion 9% 7% 10% 6% 24% 8% 16% 11% 6% 3% 13% 5% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (675) (844) (1,016) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (534) (421) (619)  (441) (322)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 20% 23% 44% 2% 44% 11% 2% 43% 20% 5% 26% 17% 15%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 35% 5% 34% 18% 9% 31% 25% 10% 27% 19% 14%
Approve 40% 44% 79% 7% 78% 29% 11% 74% 45% 15% 53% 35% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 10% 14% 9% 16% 16% 11% 17% 11% 13% 12% 17%
Strongly disapprove 37% 40% 5% 78% 6% 38% 71% 9% 29% 71% 24% 44% 46%
Disapprove 51% 52% 16% 92% 16% 54% 86% 21% 46% 82% 37% 56% 62%
No opinion 9% 4% 5% 1% 6% 17% 3% 6% 9% 3% 9% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (1,341) (535) (510) (535) (546) (438) (409) (501) (494) (512)  (523)  (484)
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7B. Biden Issue Approval — Health care

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 18% 20% 17% 17% 25% 16% 22%  11% 1% 23% 19% 17% 18%
Somewhat approve 24% 24% 25% 20% 36% 34% 28% 33% 20% 18% 23% 24% 30%
Approve 42% 44% 41% 38% 61% 50% 50% 44% 37% 1% 42% 40% 49%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 18% 19% 10% 11% 19% 18% 16% 15% 16% 21% 16%
Strongly disapprove 29% 31% 26% 34% 8% 25% 11% 23% 37%  39%  25% 32% 28%
Disapprove 45% 47% 44% 53% 18% 36% 30% 42% 52% 54% 41% 53% 44%
No opinion 12% 10% 15% 9% 20% 14% 20% 14%  10% 5% 1% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  99%  99%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (676) (844) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (534) (422) (619)  (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 18% 20% 39% 2% 41% 9% 4% 34% 20% 7% 27% 13% 13%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 39% 10% 40% 21% 10% 40% 29% 10% 30% 24% 17%
Approve 42%  46%  78% 12% 81% 30% 14% 74% 49% 17% 57%  37%  30%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 17% 12% 21% 10% 19% 22% 13% 21% 17% 15% 15% 20%
Strongly disapprove 29% 30% 4% 59% 3% 29% 56% 7% 19% 57% 16% 36% 35%
Disapprove 45%  47%  16% 81% 13% 47% 78% 19% 39% 74% 32%  51%  56%
No opinion 12% 7% 6% 7% 6% 22% 7% 7% 12% 9% 11% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (1,342) (535) (511) (535) (545) (440) (409) (501) (495) (512)  (524)  (484)
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7C. Biden Issue Approval — Crime
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 11% 10% 12% 10% 15% 13% 12% 8% 10% 15% 10% 13% 11%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 24% 21% 33% 24% 32% 21% 16% 19% 22% 22% 27%
Approve 34% 32% 36% 31% 48% 37% 45% 36% 26% 34% 32% 35% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 16% 13% 16% 19% 22% 14% 16% 10% 18% 14% 15%
Strongly disapprove 38% 44% 33% 45% 11% 32% 15% 34% 46%  51%  34% 40% 40%
Disapprove 53% 59% 49% 58% 26% 51% 37% 48% 62% 61% 52% 55% 54%
No opinion 13% 9% 16% 10% 26% 12% 19% 16% 12% 5% 17% 10% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 102%
Unweighted N (1,517) (675) (842) (1,017) (190)  (187)  (236) (324) (535) (422) (616)  (441) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 11% 13% 24% 2% 27% 4% 2% 23% 11% 5% 15% 9% 9%
Somewhat approve 23% 25% 44% 5% 39% 19% 9% 42% 26% 6% 28% 23% 16%
Approve 34% 38% 68% 7% 67% 23% 10% 65% 37% 10% 43% 32% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 15% 12% 16% 18% 11% 13% 21% 10% 18% 13% 14%
Strongly disapprove 38% 39% 5% 78% 6% 37% 74% 8% 29% 74% 26% 43% 48%
Disapprove 53% 54% 20% 91% 22% 56% 85% 21% 50% 85% 44% 56% 62%
No opinion 13% 8% 12% 2% 11%  22% 5% 14% 13% 5% 13% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517) (1,339) (534) (512) (534) (545) (438) (408) (501) (494) (510) (523) (484)
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7D. Biden Issue Approval — Criminal justice reform
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 12% 11% 11% 17% 9% 19% 8% 10% 13% 10% 14% 11%
Somewhat approve 20% 19% 22% 18% 31% 26% 28% 23% 16% 18%  20% 20% 23%
Approve 32% 31% 33% 29% 48% 35% 47% 30% 26% 30% 30% 35% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 18% 16% 18% 12% 13% 20% 20% 18% 11% 19% 15% 19%
Strongly disapprove 34% 38% 31% 40% 13% 34% 12% 30% 42%  49%  30% 38% 36%
Disapprove 52% 56% 48% 58% 24% 47% 31% 50% 60% 60%  49% 53% 55%
No opinion 16% 13% 19% 13% 27% 17% 22%  20% 14% 10% 21% 12% 11%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (535) (422) (619)  (442)  (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 12% 14% 24% 3% 25% 7% 3% 20% 12% 6% 18% 9% 7%
Somewhat approve 20% 22% 40% 3% 39% 15% 7%  39% 22% 6% 24% 21% 16%
Approve 32% 36% 65% 6% 64% 21% 10% 60% 34% 12% 42% 30% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 17% 14% 18% 15% 21% 16% 18% 21% 12% 19% 15% 19%
Strongly disapprove 34% 36% 6% 71% 6% 32% 68% 8%  25%  68% 22% 41% 42%
Disapprove 52% 53% 20% 89% 22% 52% 84% 25% 46% 80% 40% 56% 61%
No opinion 16% 11% 15% 5% 15%  26% 6% 15% 19% 8% 18% 14% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512)  (524)  (485)
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7E. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation/prices

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Total

Gender

Race Age Income

Male Female

White  Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Approve

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Disapprove

No opinion

14%
19%
32%
13%
46%
59%
9%

14% 13%
20% 17%
34% 30%
11% 14%
48% 45%
60% 59%
6% 11%

13% 19% 13% 14% 10% 13% 18% 12% 15% 16%
17% 27% 20% 28% 21% 13%  15%  20% 17% 20%
30% 47% 33% 42% 30% 26% 33% 32% 32% 36%
12% 16% 14% 12% 17% 13% 8%  14% 11% 15%
53% 18% 43% 26%  43% 55%  56%  42% 52% 44%
65% 33% 57% 39% 60% 68% 64% 56% 63% 59%
5% 20% 10% 19% 9% 6% 3% 12% 5% 5%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%
(1,516)

99%  100%
(672)  (844)

100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(1,015) (192) (186) (238) (325) (533) (420) (616) (440) (323)

Total

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Voters Biden

Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Approve

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Disapprove

No opinion

14%
19%
32%
13%
46%
59%
9%

16% 29%
20% 38%
36% 67%
13% 17%
47% 10%
60% 27%
5% 6%

2% 32% 7% 2% 29% 14% 4% 20% 11% 10%
2% 35% 14% 6% 33% 20% 7% 27% 16% 11%
3% 66% 21% 8% 62% 34% 12% 46% 27% 21%
8% 16% 13% 8% 17% 17% 6% 14% 12% 11%
88% 10% 51% 81% 13% 39% 79% 30% 53% 59%
95% 26% 64% 89% 30% 56% 85% 44% 65% 1%
1% 8%  15% 3% 8% 9% 3% 10% 8% 8%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%
(1,516)

101% 100%
(1,340) (534)

101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 99%
(511)  (533) (543) (440) (407) (501) (495) (510) (522) (484)
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8. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 13% 3% 2% 0% 2% 6% 4%
Somewhat approve 14% 15% 13% 13% 20% 18% 25%  16% 8% 11% 11% 15% 19%
Approve 18% 20% 16% 16% 27% 22% 37% 19% 10% 12% 14% 22% 23%
Neither approve nor disapprove 16% 15% 17% 15% 18% 22% 20% 16% 12% 17% 20% 11% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 21% 24% 24% 17% 18% 11%  23% 28% 25% 22% 26% 20%
Strongly disapprove 35% 40% 31% 38% 22% 28% 16% 35% 42%  44%  33% 37% 39%
Disapprove 58% 61% 54% 62% 40% 46% 27% 57% 70% 68%  55% 63% 59%
Not sure 8% 4% 13% 7% 15% 10% 16% 7% 8% 3% 12% 5% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,518) (674) (844) (1,016) (192)  (187)  (238) (325) (535) (420) (618)  (440)  (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 4% 5% 8% 2% 8% 1% 3% 5% 5% 3% 8% 2% 1%
Somewhat approve 14% 15% 18% 10% 20% 7% 15% 12% 17% 15% 22% 12% 7%
Approve 18% 20% 26% 12% 28% 8% 18% 17% 22% 18% 31% 13% 8%
Neither approve nor disapprove 16% 14% 11% 17% 18% 14% 16% 14% 17% 15% 19% 14% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 24% 19% 31% 16% 22% 30% 20% 20% 28% 15% 28% 26%
Strongly disapprove 35% 38% 40% 36% 32% 43% 31% 44% 34% 33% 28% 40% 39%
Disapprove 58% 62% 59% 67% 48% 65% 60% 63% 54% 61% 43% 68% 65%
Not sure 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 13% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,518) (1,340) (533) (512) (533) (545) (440) (407) (501) (495) (512)  (524)  (482)
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9. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 11% 15% 8% 13% % 8% 12% 8% 9%  16% 9% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve 27% 29% 26% 29% 28% 20% 31% 23% 26% 30% 20% 30% 37%
Approve 38% 43% 34% 42% 35% 27% 44% 31% 35% 46% 29% 42% 49%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 23% 19% 21% 12% 28% 19%  22% 22%  19% 22% 21% 19%
Strongly disapprove 26% 24% 28% 26% 27% 23% 11%  35% 30% 27% 28% 27% 24%
Disapprove 47% 48% 46% 47% 39% 51% 30% 57% 52% 45% 51% 49% 43%
Not sure 15% 9% 20% 11% 25% 22% 26% 12% 14% 9% 20% 10% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,515) (674) (841) (1,014) (191)  (188)  (237) (323) (534) (421) (616)  (441) (321)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 11% 13% 9% 19% 9% 7% 18% 5% 9% 20% 14% 8% 11%
Somewhat approve 27% 30% 16% 45% 20% 20% 43% 13% 29% 42% 29% 29% 23%
Approve 38% 43% 25% 64% 29% 27% 60% 18% 38% 62% 43% 37% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 20% 24% 15% 24% 19% 19% 23% 23% 17% 20% 23% 19%
Strongly disapprove 26% 28% 44% 11% 36% 31% 11% 50% 24% 10% 25% 26% 28%
Disapprove 47% 48% 68% 26% 60% 50% 30% 73% 47% 27% 44% 50% 47%
Not sure 15% 9% % 10% 11%  23%  10% 8%  15% 11% 13% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (1,337) (534) (509) (534) (543) (438) (408) (500) (493) (509)  (523)  (483)
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10. Generic Presidential Vote

If the election for president were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <60K 50-100K 100k +
The Democratic Party candidate 41% 38% 43% 35%  68% 47% 49%  46% 37% 37%  43% 41% 43%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 48% 41% 53%  12% 33% 32% 38%  46% 54%  38% 47% 45%
Not sure 13% 12% 13% 11% 15% 16% 18% 12% 15% 8% 16% 11% 9%
| would not vote 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 101%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,342) (605) (737) (919) (166) (158) (203) (273) (466) (400) (508) (408) (309)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
The Democratic Party candidate 41% 41% 78% 1% 88% 28% 2% 86% 43% 6% 54% 36% 30%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 44% 6% 90% 2% 37% 91% 5% 31% 87% 31% 49% 54%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 9% 8% 29% 6% 7% 23% 6% 13% 12% 14%
| would not vote 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,342) (1,342) (535) (512) (495) (438) (409) (379) (439) (457) (456)  (464)  (422)
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11. Generic Congressional Vote

If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <60K 50-100K 100k +
The Democratic Party candidate 42% 38% 45% 35%  69% 53% 49%  46% 38% 37%  45% 41% 43%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 48% 41% 52%  11% 32% 3%  31%  46% 53%  38% 46% 47%
Other 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 9%  14% 13% 12% 11% 13% 9%  13% 11% 8%
| would not vote 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 101%  99%  99%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,342) (605)  (737) (919) (166)  (158)  (203) (273) (466) (400) (508)  (408) (309)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The Democratic Party candidate 42% 42% 80% 2% 91% 27% 2% 86% 44% 6% 54% 38% 31%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 44% 5% 89% 2% 37% 92% 4% 33% 86% 30% 49% 55%
Other 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 8% 6% 27% 5% 7% 19% 5% 11% 10% 12%
| would not vote 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 101%  101%  99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,342) (1,342) (535) (512) (495) (438) (409) (379) (439) (457) (456)  (464)  (422)
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12. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Liberal % 9% 6% 9% 4% 6% 9% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9% 8%
Total Liberal 9%  10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 11% 5% 9% 10% 10%
Moderate 28%  30% 26% 31% 20% 23% 24% 19% 27% 37%  21% 30% 32%
Conservative 24%  29% 20% 26% 14% 22% 27% 27% 26% 20%  22% 26% 25%
Very conservative 21% 18% 23% 19% 30% 20% 11% 19% 22% 24%  20% 21% 25%
Total Conservative 45%  48% 43% 46%  44% 42% 38% 46% 48% 44%  42% 47% 50%
Not sure 18%  12% 24% 14%  28% 28% 28% 26% 14% 14%  28% 13% 8%
Totals 99%  99%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (939) (437) (502) (630)  (104) (128) (103) (166) (347) (323) (376) (276) (195)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Liberal 7% 9% 5% 11% 7% 5% 10% 8% 5% 11% 6% 9% 7%
Total Liberal 9% 10% 6% 13% 9% 6% 11% 11% 5% 12% 8% 10% 9%
Moderate 28% 30% 13% 46% 14% 21% 48% 7% 25% 45% 26% 30% 2%
Conservative 24% 26% 26% 27% 22% 27% 24% 25% 27% 26% 20% 27% 25%
Very conservative 21% 24% 46% 5% 40% 19% 5% 50% 19% 5% 26% 17% 19%
Total Conservative 45% 50% 73% 32% 62% 45% 29% 75% 46% 31% 47% 44% 44%
Not sure 18% 9% 8% 9% 15% 28% 12% 7% 24% 12% 20% 16% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (939)  (835) (310) (347) (304) (352) (283) (244) (306) (342) (279) (341) (319)
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13. Trial Heat - Biden vs. Trump

If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee was Donald Trump, would

you vote for...

Among registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 44% 42% 46% 38% 66% 50% 51% 48% 41% 40%  47% 45% 43%
Donald Trump 44% 46% 42% 51% 14% 37% 33% 36%  46% 54%  40% 46% 44%
Other 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 2% 9% 5% 6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%
| would not vote 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,339) (605) (734) (916) (166) (158) (202) (272) (465) (400) (508) (406) (307)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 44% 44% 85% 2% 89% 33% 6% 87% 49% 8% 58% 38% 34%
Donald Trump 44% 44% 5% 90% 5% 40% 86% 5% 31% 85% 31% 48% 55%
Other 6% 6% 3% 6% 2% 12% 5% 4% 9% 4% 4% 7% 6%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3%
| would not vote 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 8% 1% 1% 7% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,339) (1,339) (533) (512)  (494) (436) (409) (379) (438) (456) (454) (464) (421)
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14. Other Candidates
Who would you vote for?
Among registered voters who prefer to vote for someone other than Trump or Biden

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 32% 32% 32% 33% * % % % * % 25% % *
Cornel West 4% 6% 2% 2% * * * * * * 7% * *
Jill Stein 3% 5% 2% 4% * * * * * * 6% * *
Someone else 14% 1% 11% 14% * * * * * * 9% * *
Not sure 46% 41% 53% 47% * * * * * * 53% * *
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% * * * * * * 100% * *
Unweighted N (84)  (38) (46) (58)  (11) (9) (11)  (27) (28) (18)  (34) (18) (23)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 32% 2% * 3% o« 3% = : 36% = x 29% .
Cornel West 4% 4% * 4% * 3% * * % * * % *
Jill Stein 3% 3% * 0% * 3% * * 0% * * 0% *
Someone else 14% 14% * 10% * 17% * * 14% * * 13% *
Not sure 46% 46% * 49% * 42% * * 43% * * 51% *
Totals 99% 99% * 100% * 99% * * 100% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (84)  (84) (17)  (31) (14 (52) (18)  (18)  (42)  (18)  (25) (34) (25)
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15. Trial Heat - Biden vs. DeSantis

If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee was Ron DeSantis, would

you vote for...

Among registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 44% 42% 45% 38% 68% 51% 53% 46% 40% 40%  48% 44% 42%
Ron DeSantis 41% 45% 38% 49% 13% 34% 30% 35% 44% 50%  35% 43% 43%
Other 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 4% 10% 3% 7% % 5% 2% 6% 4% 4%
| would not vote 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% % 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,341) (605) (736) (918) (165) (159) (204) (273) (465) (399) (507) (408) (308)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 44% 44% 84% 2% 89% 33% 4% 86% 48% 8% 57% 38% 34%
Ron DeSantis 41% 41% 6% 82% 4% 38% 82% 4% 34% 7% 30% 46% 50%
Other 5% 5% 3% 7% 2% 11% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 8%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 10% 3% 3% 7% 4% 7% 3% 4%
| would not vote 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 8% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,341) (1,341) (534) (512) (495) (437) (409) (379) (439) (456) (456) (464) (421)
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16. Trial Heat - Biden vs. Haley

If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee was Nikki Haley, would you

vote for...

Among registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 41% 38% 42% 35% 64% 49% 53% 42% 37% 36%  44% 41% 39%
Nikki Haley 36% 40% 33% 42% 13% 24% 26% 29% 38% 46% 29% 39% 40%
Other 8% 9% 7% 9% 3% 8% 5% 9% 9% 7% 8% % 8%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 8% 13% 9% 10% 13% 9% 6% 12% 8% 6%
| would not vote 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 10% 6% % % 5% 7% 5% %
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,339) (603) (736) (917)  (165) (159) (203) (273) (464) (399) (505) (408) (308)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 41% 41% 77% 2% 86% 28% 3% 82% 42% 8% 55% 34% 31%
Nikki Haley 36% 36% 10% 67% 5% 35% 68% 6% 33% 64% 23% 43% 44%
Other 8% 8% 2% 14% 2% 12% 11% 2% 7% 13% 7% 7% 10%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 8% 5% 16% 9% 6% 13% 7% 10% 7% 10%
| would not vote 6% 6% 2% 9% 3% 9% 8% 4% 5% 8% 5% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,339) (1,339) (534) (511)  (494) (437) (408) (378) (439) (456) (456) (463) (420)
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17. Winner - Biden vs. Trump

Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the Democratic candidate and Donald Trump were the

Republican candidate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 35% 34% 37% 33% 49% 38% 37% 36% 35% 35% 31% 36% 45%
Donald Trump 48% 50% 46% 55% 23% 36% 36% 48% 51% 53% 48% 51% 43%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 12% 28% 26% 27% 16% 15% 12%  21% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (B35) (422) (619) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 35% 40% 75% 4% 78% 20% 6% 73% 39% 11% 47% 32% 26%
Donald Trump 48% 46% 11% 87% 10% 49% 87% 13% 40% 79% 34% 55% 55%
Not sure 17% 13% 14% 9% 12% 31% 7% 14% 21% 10% 19% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512)  (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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18. Winner - Biden vs. DeSantis

Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the Democratic candidate and Ron DeSantis were the

Republican candidate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 40% 40% 41% 37% 57% 45% 42% 41% 39%  40% 39% 39% 49%
Ron DeSantis 36% 38% 33% 42% 10% 30% 22% 33% 40%  46%  30% 43% 36%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 21% 33% 26% 36% 26% 21% 14%  31% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517) (675) (842) (1,015) (192) (188) (238) (325) (B32) (422) (617) (440) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 40% 44% 80% 6% 81% 31% 7% 78% 43% 14% 54% 36% 29%
Ron DeSantis 36% 40% 6% 79% 5% 26% 79% 6% 30% 69% 27% 39% 42%
Not sure 24% 16% 14% 15% 14% 43% 13% 16% 27% 17% 19% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517) (1,339) (533) (512)  (534) (543) (440) (407) (499) (496) (510) (523) (484)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens

19. Winner - Biden vs. Haley

Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the Democratic candidate and Nikki Haley were the

Republican candidate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 39% 37% 40% 33% 64% 43% 48% 38% 35% 35%  38% 38% 43%
Nikki Haley 31% 34% 29% 38% 11% 18% 18% 29% 34% 2%  26% 35% 37%
Not sure 30% 29% 31% 29% 25% 39% 34% 33% 31% 23%  36% 28% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (675) (843) (1,017) (192) (186) (239) (324) (534) (421) (618) (441) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 39% 40% 70% 8% 7% 28% 8% 71% 40% 16% 52% 35% 27%
Nikki Haley 31% 36% 11% 67% 6% 25% 67% 9% 26% 58% 25% 34% 36%
Not sure 30% 23% 19% 26% 17% 47% 25% 20% 34% 26% 24% 31% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (1,340) (535) (510)  (535) (546) (437) (408) (501) (494) (511) (523) (484)
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20. 2024 Republican Presidential Nominee

If the Republican presidential primary in your state were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Chris Christie 1% 2% 1% 2% * 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Ron DeSantis 14% 15% 14% 15% * 5% 15% 19% 13% 13% 13% 12% 21%
Nikki Haley 8% 8% 8% 8% * 13% 6% 3% 9% 11% 5% 10% 10%
Asa Hutchinson 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Vivek Ramaswamy 5% 5% 4% 5% * 0% 4% 10% 6% 0% 3% 6% 5%
Donald Trump 63% 61% 65% 62% * 7% 57% 57% 64% 68%  72% 62% 55%
Someone else 0% 0% 1% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 6% * 1% 11% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6%
| would not vote 2% 3% 2% 2% * 4% 5% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (529) (249)  (280)  (440) (18) (38) (55)  (83) (185) (208) (171)  (173)  (128)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Chris Christie 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 2% * 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Ron DeSantis 14% 14% * 14% * 17% 14% * 20% 12% 13% 19% 11%
Nikki Haley 8% 8% * 8% * 9% 8% * 14% 7% 9% 10% 6%
Asa Hutchinson 0% 0% * 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Vivek Ramaswamy 5% 5% * 5% * 10% 3% * 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Donald Trump 63% 63% * 68% * 51% 66% * 50% 67% 62% 55% 73%
Someone else 0% 0% * 0% * 0% 0% * 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 6% 6% * 4% * 5% 6% * 5% 6% 8% 5% 4%
| would not vote 2% 2% * 1% * 8% 1% * 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Totals 99% 99% * 101% * 101%  100% * 100%  100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (529)  (529) (23) (418) (0) (121)  (408) (19) (117)  (378) (117) (207) (205)
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21. 2024 Republican Presidential Nominee - Second Choice
If the Republican presidential primary in your state were held today and [favored candidate] was not on the ballot, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Chris Christie 3% 3% 2% 2% * 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Ron DeSantis 34% 33% 36% 35% * 53% 37% 28% 34% 3% 33% 37% 31%
Nikki Haley 17% 20% 13% 18% * 0% 10% 22% 13% 20% 16% 16% 19%
Asa Hutchinson 0% 0% 0% 0% * 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Vivek Ramaswamy 12% 14% 9% 11% * 13% 4% 14% 15% 9% 15% 8% 12%
Donald Trump 9% 8% 11% 10% * 3% 12% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10% 12%
Someone else 2% 2% 1% 2% * 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Not sure 10% 5% 14% 9% * 16% 6% 5% 12% 12% 13% 11% 6%
| would not vote 5% 5% 5% 5% * 5% 10% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 8%
Not asked - did not pick a first-choice candidate 8% 9% 8% 9% * 5% 17% 9% 8% 5% 6% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% * 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (527) (249) (278) (438) (19) (37) (54) (83) (184) (206) (172) (173) (126)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Chris Christie 3% 3% * 1% * 1% 3% * 8% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Ron DeSantis 34% 34% * 37% * 28% 36% * 27% 38% 40% 31% 34%
Nikki Haley 17% 17% * 16% * 14% 17% * 24% 14% 15% 19% 16%
Asa Hutchinson 0% 0% * 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Vivek Ramaswamy 12% 12% * 12% * 14% 11% * 6% 13% 8% 12% 14%
Donald Trump 9% 9% * 10% * 14% 9% * 9% 10% 9% 10% 9%
Someone else 2% 2% * 2% * 3% 2% * 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Not sure 10% 10% * 10% * 8% 10% * 11% 9% 8% 9% 12%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind

| would not vote 5% 5% * 5% * 6% 5% * 5% 4% 4% 5% 6%
Not asked - did not pick a first-choice candidate 8% 8% * 6% * 13% 8% * 9% 8% 11% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% * 99% * 101% 101% * 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (527)  (527)  (23)  (416) (0)  (121) (406) (18) (117) (377) (116)  (207)  (204)
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22. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Total

Gender

Age

Income

Male

18-29

30-44

65+

50-100K 100K +

Getting better
About the same
Getting worse
Not sure

22%
23%
49%

6%

25%
25%
44%

6%

28%
27%
31%
14%

20%
26%
48%

6%

23%
19%
55%

2%

25% 34%
24% 23%
48% 39%

3% 3%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,521)

100%
(676)

100%
(239)

100%
(325)

99%

(422)

100% 99%
(442)  (323)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Rep

Lib

Con

Suburb  Rural

Getting better
About the same
Getting worse
Not sure

22%
23%
49%

6%

25%
24%
48%

3%

6%
17%
74%

3%

46%
26%
22%

5%

5%
18%
73%

4%

18% 15%
23% 16%
55% 61%

4% 8%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,521)

100%

(1,343)

100%
(440)

99%
(409)

100%
(496)

100% 100%
(524) (485)
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23. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially than you were a year ago 16% 19% 13% 15% 22% 18% 28% 17% 11% 12%  10% 15% 31%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 40% 40% 40% 39% 44% 43% 41%  41% 35% 44%  39% 47% 38%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 41% 37% 45% 44% 29% 34% 25% 38% 51% 44%  4T% 36% 31%

Not sure 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 2% 0% 4% 1% 1%

Totals 100% 100%  101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (B19) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Better off financially than you were a year ago 16% 17% 26% 7% 27% 11% 10% 23% 20% 9% 27% 12% 9%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 40% 40% 51% 29% 48% 38% 33% 51% 43% 31% 41% 43% 36%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 41% 41% 21% 64% 22% 47% 54% 25% 34% 59% 28% 43% 53%

Not sure 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2%

Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (635) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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24. Employment Status

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time 36% 39% 33% 36% 32% 41% 35% 55% 41% 8% 20% 46% 58%
Part-time 12% 11% 12% 11% 16% 10% 20% 14% 8% 6% 12% 13% 10%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unemployed 8% 8% % 6% 13% 9% 9%  10%  10% 1% 11% 2% 3%
Retired 23% 23% 22% 26% 18% 12% 0% 1% 14% 79% 22% 24% 19%
Permanently disabled 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 10% 1% 8%  20% 4%  18% 4% 1%
Homemaker 5% 1% 10% 5% 2% 8% 6% 9% 5% 2% 6% 7% 3%
Student 6% % 5% 4% 10% 10% 29% 1% 0% 0%  10% 3% 4%
Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (B35) (422) (619) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Full-time 36% 40% 43% 3% 40% 33% 35% 42% 38% 32% 41% 36% 28%
Part-time 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 13% 13% 11% 15% 12% 8%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unemployed 8% 5% 5% 4% 8% 11% 4% 7% 8% 4% 10% 7% 5%
Retired 23% 26% 22% 34% 21% 15% 32% 18% 18% 35% 15% 25% 29%
Permanently disabled 9% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 7% 6% 16%
Homemaker 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 9%
Student 6% 3% 3% 1% 5% 11% 2% 6% 7% 2% 9% 6% 4%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  98% 101%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100%  99%  100%  100%  100%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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25. Enrolled Student
Are you currently enrolled as a student?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Full-time student 7% % 6% 5% 10% 12% 28% 3% 1% 0%  10% 4% 6%
Part-time student 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 3% 13% 3% 1% 0% 4% 4% 3%
Not a student 89% 88% 91% 92% 82% 85% 59% 94% 98% 100%  86% 92% 91%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Full-time student 7% 3% 3% 1% 7% 10% 4% 7% 7% 3% 10% 6% 5%
Part-time student 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2%
Not a student 89% 93% 92% 97% 89% 86% 93% 88% 90% 93% 84% 91% 93%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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26. Student Job
Do you have a job outside of school?
Asked of students

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time job 5% * * * * * 4% * * * * * *
Part-time job 30% * * * * * 31% * * * * * *
No job outside of school 65% * * * * * 65% * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * 100% * * * * * *
Unweighted N (57)  (28) (29) (24)  (12) (10) (50) (6) (1) ©0) (29 (12) 7)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Full-time job 5% 5% * * * 6% * * * * * * *
Part-time job 30% 40% * * * 28% * * * * * * *
No job outside of school 65% 55% * * * 67% * * * * * * *
Totals 100%  100% * * * 101% * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (57) (37) (10) 3) (18)  (31) (8) (20)  (18) 9) (26) (23) (8)
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27. Sympathize with Russia or Ukraine
In the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, who do you sympathize with more?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Ukraine 62% 63% 61% 65% 57% 55% 61%  59% 58%  73%  55% 65% 2%
Neither 24% 25% 24% 24% 24% 27% 19%  26% 29%  22% @ 25% 26% 21%
Not sure 11% 8% 13% 9% 14% 15% 16% 12%  10% 5%  16% 6% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (675) (844) (1,017) (191) (188) (238) (325) (535) (421) (618) (442) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Russia 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2%
Ukraine 62% 67% 80% 54% 7% 54% 55% 83% 61% 56% 63% 67% 56%
Neither 24% 24% 12% 37% 11% 29% 34% 10% 25% 35% 21% 22% 31%
Not sure 11% 6% 6% 5% 11% 13% % 5% 11% 6% 13% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,519) (1,341) (534) (511) (534) (546) (439) (409) (499) (496) (511) (524) (484)
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28. Currently Winning in Ukraine
In the war between Russia and Ukraine, who do you think is currently winning?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 19% 23% 16% 19% 12% 22% 24% 22% 18% 13%  19% 22% 19%
Ukraine 15% 17% 14% 17% 12% 11% 17% 14% 15% 18%  13% 16% 21%
Neither 36% 39% 34% 37% 32% 37% 25% 32% 39%  48% 33% 41% 39%
Not sure 29% 21% 37% 26% 44% 29% 34% 33% 28% 21%  36% 21% 22%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,520) (675) (845) (1,018) (192) (187) (239) (325) (535) (421) (619) (441) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Russia 19% 19% 12% 25% 16% 20% 22% 12% 18% 26% 16% 26% 15%
Ukraine 15% 17% 24% 10% 24% 9% 13% 26% 15% 12% 20% 12% 13%
Neither 36% 41% 39% 45% 31% 35% 43% 33% 41% 42% 34% 36% 40%
Not sure 29% 23% 24% 21% 29% 35% 23% 30% 26% 21% 30% 25% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (1,342) (534) (512) (534) (546) (440) (408) (501) (496) (512) (524) (484)

59



The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024 - 1521 U.S. Adult Citizens

29. More Likely to Win - Russia or Ukraine
Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Russia 24% 29% 19% 25% 16% 26% 25%  24% 26% 20% 22% 27% 25%
Ukraine 23% 25% 20% 23% 24% 22% 26% 17% 22%  26% 18% 25% 31%
Equally likely 14% 17% 11% 14% 17% 10% 13% 13% 5% 14% 12% 16% 16%
Not sure 39% 29% 49% 38% 43% 41% 36%  46% 36%  40%  48% 32% 28%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (673) (845) (1,016) (192) (187) (238) (324) (534) (422) (616) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Russia 24% 25% 15% 36% 15% 29% 29% 13% 24% 34% 20% 29% 24%
Ukraine 23% 25% 36% 15% 34% 15% 19% 37% 22% 17% 26% 23% 18%
Equally likely 14% 16% 15% 17% 14% 11% 16% 12% 16% 14% 17% 11% 13%
Not sure 39% 34% 35% 32% 37% 45% 36% 38% 39% 35% 37% 37% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (1,341) (535) (512) (535) (544) (439) (409) (498) (496) (511) (524) (483)
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30. Favor More Military Aid to Ukraine

Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Increasing military aid to Ukraine 25% 31% 19% 27% 24% 17% 26% 20% 24%  31% 20% 27% 33%

Decreasing military aid to Ukraine 30% 31% 30% 33% 19% 31% 18% 36% 36% 28%  28% 32% 31%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to

Ukraine 26% 23% 28% 25% 27% 27% 31% 20% 23%  30% 25% 29% 26%

Not sure 19% 14% 23% 15% 30% 24% 24% 24% 17% 11%  27% 12% 10%

Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,520) (676) (844) (1,018) (191) (188) (238) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Increasing military aid to Ukraine 25% 28% 44% 10% 43% 16% 15% 46% 24% 14% 30% 23% 20%

Decreasing military aid to Ukraine 30% 32% 14% 53% 13% 30% 50% 10% 28% 49% 23% 34% 36%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to

Ukraine 26% 28% 31% 26% 28% 25% 24% 28% 28% 24% 26% 27% 25%

Not sure 19% 12% 11% 11% 16% 29% 11% 16% 20% 13% 21% 16% 19%

Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,520) (1,342) (534) (512) (534) (546) (440) (409) (500) (496) (511) (524) (485)
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31. Sympathies with Israel or Palestinians

In the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, are your sympathies more with...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The Israelis 39% 44% 35% 45% 24% 30% 19% 29% 43% 63% 32% 42% 46%
About equal 25% 26% 24% 25% 24% 26% 30% 24% 25% 20% @ 23% 29% 23%
The Palestinians 14% 16% 12% 12% 17% 13% 23% 20% 9% 6% 14% 13% 16%
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 18% 35% 32% 27% 26% 23% 11%  31% 16% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (673) (843) (1,014) (192) (187) (239) (323) (533) (421) (617) (440) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The Israelis 39% 46% 25% 2% 25% 29% 64% 26% 27% 70% 32% 42% 44%
About equal 25% 25% 36% 12% 31% 28% 16% 34% 32% 13% 27% 26% 22%
The Palestinians 14% 13% 19% 5% 20% 15% 6% 27% 14% 5% 20% 14% 7%
Not sure 22% 17% 20% 11% 24% 28% 14% 14% 28% 12% 21% 18% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,340) (534) (511) (533) (545) (438) (408) (499) (495) (510) (522) (484)
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32. Favor More Military Aid to Israel

Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Increasing military aid to Israel 24% 29% 19% 27% 16% 21% 21%  18% 22% 37% 18% 29% 30%

Decreasing military aid to Israel 29% 28% 30% 29% 25% 27% 3%  38% 26% 17%  31% 26% 28%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to

Israel 27% 30% 24% 28% 25% 24% 20%  22% 31%  32%  24% 30% 31%

Not sure 20% 13% 27% 16% 33% 27% 23%  22% 22%  13%  28% 15% 11%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,517) (675) (842) (1,015) (191) (188) (238) (324) (534) (421) (618) (441) (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Increasing military aid to Israel 24% 28% 18% 40% 20% 13%  41% 18% 15%  43% 24% 24% 24%

Decreasing military aid to Israel 29% 28% 34% 20% 30% 33% 24% 37% 33% 18% 29% 27% 31%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to

Israel 27% 30% 32% 29% 29% 28% 23% 28% 30% 27% 26% 30% 23%

Not sure 20% 15% 16% 11% 21% 26% 12% 17% 22% 12% 20% 18% 22%

Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,517)  (1,339) (533) (510) (534) (546) (437) (408) (499) (495) (510) (523) (484)
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33. Favor More Humanitarian Aid to Palestinians
Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of humanitarian aid to the Palestinians?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increasing humanitarian aid to the Palestinians 28% 33% 23% 27% 23% 31% 35% 33% 21% 26% 24% 29% 34%
Decreasing humanitarian aid to the
Palestinians 21% 22% 21% 25% 14% 11% 15% 5% 27% 25% 18% 24% 23%
Maintaining the same amount of humanitarian
aid to the Palestinians 26% 27% 24% 25% 25% 28% 20% 24% 29% 27% 25% 29% 26%
Not sure 25% 18% 32% 22% 38% 30% 30% 28% 23% 21% 33% 19% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (671) (838) (1,008) (192) (187) (238) (321) (531) (419) (612) (440) (321)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Increasing humanitarian aid to the Palestinians 28% 29% 46% 10% 44% 27% 12% 52% 28% 12% 33% 29% 21%
Decreasing humanitarian aid to the
Palestinians 21% 25% 10% 44% 8% 18% 39% 7% 16% 40% 16% 24% 26%
Maintaining the same amount of humanitarian
aid to the Palestinians 26% 27% 26% 28% 24% 22% 30% 23% 27% 30% 28% 25% 23%
Not sure 25% 19% 18% 18% 23% 33% 19% 17% 29% 18% 23% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (1,333) (532) (508) (532) (540) (437) (407) (499) (492) (509) (521) (479)
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34. Approval of Biden’s Handling of Israel-Hamas War
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the Israel-Hamas war?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 8% 10% % 8% 12% 5% 10% % 8% 9% % 9% 10%
Somewhat approve 21% 22% 20% 21% 26% 20% 28% 21% 17% 22% 19% 23% 27%
Approve 30% 32% 27% 30% 38% 24% 37% 28% 25% 31% 25% 32% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 20% 21% 18% 20% 15% 20% 15% 21% 20% 22% 1% 23% 21%
Strongly disapprove 31% 33% 29% 35% 13% 25% 22%  29% 36% 34% 32% 29% 31%
Disapprove 51% 54% 47% 55% 28% 46% 37% 50% 56% 56%  48% 52% 52%
Not sure 20% 13% 26% 15% 33% 30% 26% 22% 19% 14% 26% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,519) (676) (843) (1,017) (192)  (187)  (238) (324) (535) (422) (619)  (441) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 8% 10% 16% 3% 18% 4% 3% 15% 8% 5% 11% 6% 7%
Somewhat approve 21% 25% 36% 13% 33% 17% 13% 33% 24% 14% 26% 22% 14%
Approve 30% 34% 53% 15% 51% 21% 16% 48% 32% 19% 38% 29% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 20% 18% 16% 20% 15% 21% 23% 17% 22% 22% 21% 19% 19%
Strongly disapprove 31% 33% 12% 57% 10% 30% 54% 17% 23% 50% 20% 38% 36%
Disapprove 51% 51% 28% 77% 25% 52% 77% 33% 45% 72% 41% 57% 55%
Not sure 20% 15% 19% % 24%  28% 7% 18%  23% 9% 21% 15% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (1,341) (534) (512) (534) (546) (439) (408) (500) (496) (510)  (524)  (485)
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35A. Legacies of Presidents — Richard Nixon

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Outstanding 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Above average 12% 13% 11% 13% 6% 10% 14%  14% 8% 11%  10% 12% 15%
Average 26% 29% 24% 26% 20% 35% 29% 27% 23% 28% 25% 23% 30%
Below average 22% 24% 21% 23% 21% 20% 13% 14% 31% 27% 19% 25% 27%
Poor 24% 22% 25% 26% 20% 17% 10% 25% 28% 28% 24% 26% 20%
Not Sure 13% 8% 16% 8% 29% 15% 29% 14% 8% 2% 18% 10% 3%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 101%  99%  101% 100% 100%  98% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,517) (675) (842) (1,014) (192)  (188)  (237) (325) (534) (421) (619)  (442) (320)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Outstanding 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2%
Above average 12% 12% 10% 14% 11% 9% 15% 11% 8% 15% 13% 10% 12%
Average 26% 25% 17% 34% 23% 22% 35% 17% 28% 32% 26% 28% 25%
Below average 22% 25% 25% 27% 22% 19% 25% 23% 23% 26% 23% 23% 21%
Poor 24% 26% 36% 15% 30% 26% 14% 40% 23% 15% 19% 26% 26%
Not Sure 13% 8% 9% 5% 10% 20% 7% 7% 15% 8% 14% 11% 13%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  99% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,517)  (1,339) (534) (510) (535) (545) (437) (408) (500) (494) (510)  (522)  (485)
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35B. Legacies of Presidents — Gerald Ford

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Outstanding 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Above average 14% 14% 13% 14% 13% 16% 16% 14% 14% 10% 15% 16% 10%
Average 43% 43% 43% 45% 37% 39% 33% 38% 46% 52% 38% 42% 53%
Below average 15% 19% 10% 16% 8% 10% 8% 8% 18% 23% 13% 15% 18%
Poor 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5%
Not Sure 20% 14% 26% 15% 35% 29% 34% 32% 14% 5% 27% 16% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (675)  (840)  (1,014) (191)  (187)  (236) (324) (535) (420) (617)  (441) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Outstanding 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Above average 14% 13% 13% 12% 14% 12% 16% 12% 15% 13% 17% 10% 14%
Average 43% 45% 44% 48% 46% 36% 47% 43% 41% 50% 40% 45% 45%
Below average 15% 18% 17% 20% 12% 15% 17% 16% 13% 18% 13% 17% 15%
Poor 6% 7% 6% % 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Not Sure 20% 14% 16% 10% 19% 28% 13% 19% 22% 13% 23% 18% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 102%  101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,515) (1,337) (533) (510) (533) (545) (437) (407) (500) (493) (508)  (524)  (483)
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35C. Legacies of Presidents — Jimmy Carter

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Outstanding 11% 8% 14% 11% 15% 11% 8% 13% 12% 11% 13% 11% 8%
Above average 19% 19% 20% 19% 21% 19% 15%  24% 19% 19% 16% 23% 25%
Average 30% 30% 30% 30% 26% 35% 34% 32% 29% 27% 32% 29% 30%
Below average 13% 16% 11% 16% 3% % 8% 8% 17% 18% 11% 15% 15%
Poor 14% 19% 9% 17% 4% 11% 3% 8% 18% 24% 10% 14% 20%
Not Sure 12% 8% 16% 8% 30% 18% 32% 16% 5% 1% 18% 8% 2%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  101%  99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (676) (840) (1,014) (192)  (187)  (236) (324) (535) (421) (618)  (442) (320)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Outstanding 11% 12% 19% 5% 18% 7% 7% 21% 10% 5% 13% 8% 12%
Above average 19% 21% 32% 9% 30% 14% 14% 30% 20% 12% 24% 17% 16%
Average 30% 28% 31% 24% 34% 32% 25% 31% 35% 22% 28% 34% 30%
Below average 13% 16% 9% 24% 6% 13% 22% 6% 14% 22% 12% 15% 13%
Poor 14% 16% 2% 34% 1% 14% 26% 3% 7% 32% 8% 19% 14%
Not Sure 12% 7% 7% 4% 11% 20% 6% 9% 13% 8% 15% 8% 15%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,339) (534) (511) (533) (545) (438) (406) (500) (495) (509)  (522)  (485)
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35D. Legacies of Presidents — Ronald Reagan

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Outstanding 26% 29% 22% 32% % 16% 7%  15%  36% 40% 24% 25% 29%
Above average 27% 27% 26% 27% 23% 30% 19%  28% 29% 28% 25% 30% 26%
Average 22% 20% 24% 21% 30% 20% 33%  25% 18% 16% 19% 24% 27%
Below average 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 14% 8% 11% 8% 9%  10% 8% 10%
Poor 7% 8% % 7% 6% % 8% 12% 7% 4% 8% 9% 6%
Not Sure 10% 6% 13% 6% 23% 14% 26% 10% 3% 4%  15% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,514) (676) (838) (1,013) (191) (187) (236) (325) (533) (420) (618) (440) (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Outstanding 26% 30% 11% 53% 9% 19% 51% 7% 16% 54% 18% 30% 30%
Above average 27% 27% 24% 29% 21% 31% 27% 20% 32% 25% 23% 29% 28%
Average 22% 22% 31% 13% 33% 18% 14% 31% 27% 13% 28% 19% 18%
Below average 9% 9% 16% 2% 16% 8% 2% 19% 8% 2% 11% 7% 9%
Poor 7% 7% 13% 2% 11% 9% 2% 17% 6% 1% 8% 8% 5%
Not Sure 10% 5% 6% 2% 10% 15% 3% 6% 11% 4% 12% 7% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,514) (1,336) (531) (511) (532) (544) (438) (406) (500) (494) (509) (522) (483)
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35E. Legacies of Presidents — George H.W. Bush
As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Outstanding 6% 5% 7% 5% 9% 6% 9% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Above average 19% 21% 18% 20% 15% 24% 15% 21% 20% 20% 17% 20% 23%
Average 43% 42% 44% 46% 39% 32% 35% 41% 43% 52% 39% 44% 51%
Below average 15% 18% 13% 15% 12% 16% 11% 16% 18% 15% 16% 19% 13%
Poor 7% % 8% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6%  10% 6% 8% 7% 6%
Not Sure 9% 7% 11% 6% 19% 13% 23% 9% 4% 4% 14% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  99% 100%  101%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,517) (676) (841) (1,015) (192)  (187)  (236) (324) (535) (422) (618)  (441) (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Outstanding 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Above average 19% 20% 16% 25% 17% 14% 28% 15% 19% 26% 18% 23% 17%
Average 43% 45% 45% 47% 45% 40% 45% 45% 42% 43% 40% 42% 47%
Below average 15% 17% 19% 14% 15% 19% 12% 21% 15% 13% 15% 16% 16%
Poor 7% 8% 9% % 7% 8% 7% 10% 5% 8% 7% 8% 7%
Not Sure 9% 5% 6% 2% 10% 14% 2% 6% 12% 4% 12% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517)  (1,340) (535) (512) (534) (544) (439) (407) (500) (495) (510)  (523)  (484)
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35F. Legacies of Presidents — Bill Clinton

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Outstanding 10% 11% 9% 9% 20% % 8% 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Above average 24% 27% 21% 24% 23% 23% 18%  27%  27% 22% 21% 29% 27%
Average 35% 32% 3% 35% 28% 38% 41% 33% 30% 35% 35% 33% 35%
Below average 14% 15% 14% 16% 10% 12% 9% 13% 17% 18% 15% 13% 16%
Poor 11% 10% 11% 11% 2% 14% 5% 9% 14%  13% 9% 12% 9%
Not Sure 6% 5% 8% 5% 17% 6% 18% 6% 2% 2% 10% 3% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,514) (675) (839) (1,011) (192)  (188)  (236) (325) (533) (420) (617)  (441) (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Outstanding 10% 12% 19% 4% 19% 6% 5% 15% 13% 5% 14% 6% 9%
Above average 24% 27% 38% 16% 36% 19% 16% 37% 26% 15% 26% 27% 18%
Average 35% 32% 31% 32% 34% 36% 33% 35% 37% 32% 35% 34% 35%
Below average 14% 14% 6% 24% 5%  16%  23% 8%  10%  23% 11% 14% 18%
Poor 11% 11% 2% 21% 2% 11% 19% 2% 7% 21% 5% 14% 13%
Not Sure 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 12% 3% 3% 8% 4% 8% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,514) (1,336) (533) (509) (532) (545) (437) (406) (501) (492) (509)  (523)  (482)
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35G. Legacies of Presidents — George W. Bush
As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Outstanding 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6%
Above average 20% 22% 19% 21% 19% 18% 20% 18% 20% 24%  20% 20% 23%
Average 38% 38% 39% 41% 33% 34% 26% 42% 38% 45% 32% 45% 40%
Below average 16% 17% 14% 16% 13% 13% 10% 15% 19% 16% 15% 16% 18%
Poor 11% 11% 12% 11% 7% 15% 12%  13%  12% 8%  13% 11% 9%
Not Sure 8% 7% 10% 5% 23% 12% 24% 6% 4% 3% 13% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100%  99%  99% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,518) (676) (842) (1,015) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (532) (422) (619) (442 (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Outstanding 6% 6% 4% % 6% 3% 9% 2% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5%
Above average 20% 20% 15% 26% 18% 17% 26% 16% 19% 26% 21% 20% 19%
Average 38% 40% 39% 43% 37% 34% 44% 35% 40% 44% 34% 40% 41%
Below average 16% 18% 21% 15% 18% 17% 12% 23% 14% 13% 16% 15% 16%
Poor 11% 12% 16% 8% 13% 15% 6% 20% 11% 7% 10% 12% 12%
Not Sure 8% 4% 5% 1% 9% 14% 2% 5% 10% 4% 11% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (1,340) (533) (511) (534) (545) (439) (408) (500) (495) (509)  (524)  (485)
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35H. Legacies of Presidents — Barack Obama

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Outstanding 23% 20% 26% 20% 35% 30% 22%  24% 21% 25% @ 24% 22% 23%
Above average 23% 24% 23% 23% 26% 21% 23%  30% 22% 17% 24% 23% 26%
Average 20% 16% 22% 20% 18% 16% 31% 19% 16% 14% 17% 21% 20%
Below average 14% 16% 11% 15% % 11% 9% 12% 16% 16% 12% 19% 13%
Poor 16% 19% 14% 20% 1% 16% 3%  11% 22% 26% 16% 14% 17%
Not Sure 4% 4% 4% 2% 13% 5% 12% 3% 1% 1% % 1% 1%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100% 100%  99%  100%  99%  98%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (675) (843) (1,015) (192)  (188)  (239) (325) (534) (420) (617)  (442) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Outstanding 23% 25% 43% 6% 44% 17% 7% 40% 26% 9% 28% 19% 22%
Above average 23% 23% 33% 10% 33%  24% 12%  39%  24% 8% 27% 27% 15%
Average 20% 18% 17% 18% 17% 22% 20% 13% 25% 19% 21% 18% 20%
Below average 14% 14% 5% 26% 2% 15% 25% 4% 13% 23% 10% 14% 17%
Poor 16% 19% 1% 39% 1% 14% 36% 2% 9% 38% 8% 20% 23%
Not Sure 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 8% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,518) (1,340) (534) (510) (533) (546) (439) (408) (500) (495) (512)  (523)  (483)
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35l. Legacies of Presidents — Donald Trump

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Outstanding 20% 21% 20% 24% 6% 22% 15%  14%  22%  30% 20% 21% 17%
Above average 18% 22% 15% 21% 14% 10% 16% 20% 19% 19%  16% 20% 22%
Average 12% 11% 12% 12% 8% 10% 18% 12% 11% 6% 12% 11% 14%
Below average 11% 11% 11% 9% 17% 13% 20%  11% 9% 6% 10% 12% 10%
Poor 34% 31% 3% 31% 40% 42% 22% 38% 37% 38% 35% 33% 36%
Not Sure 5% 4% 5% 3% 15% 2% 9% 6% 3% 1% % 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,514) (674) (840) (1,014) (190) (187)  (237) (323) (534) (420) (616)  (440) (321)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Outstanding 20% 22% 2% 46% 2% 15% 45% 4% 11% 44% 16% 23% 22%
Above average 18% 20% 7% 32% 9% 16% 31% 7% 17% 28% 17% 17% 21%
Average 12% 10% 6% 14% 10% 13% 12% 6% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11%
Below average 11% 8% 11% 5% 11% 16% 5% 11% 16% 4% 12% 10% 10%
Poor 34% 37% 70% 2% 64% 33% 5% 71% 37% 7% 35% 37% 30%
Not Sure 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% % 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  99% 101%  99% 100% 101% 101%  99%  99%  99%  100%  98%
Unweighted N (1,514) (1,337) (534) (509) (533) (544) (437) (407) (499) (493) (509)  (522)  (483)
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35J. Legacies of Presidents — Joe Biden

As a president, how do you think the following will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Outstanding 10% 11% 8% 9% 14% 12% 13% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12%
Above average 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 20% 21%  12% 11% 18% 11% 17% 20%
Average 20% 19% 21% 17% 32% 22% 23% 28% 18% 11% 24% 16% 19%
Below average 13% 11% 14% 13% 10% 12% 16%  15% 12% 8% 11% 17% 11%
Poor 38% 40% 37% 45% 12% 32% 17%  31% 48% 51% 3% 40% 38%
Not Sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 17% 2% 10% 5% 2% 2% 8% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,517) (674) (843) (1,016) (191)  (187)  (237) (325) (534) (421) (616)  (442) (322)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Outstanding 10% 11% 20% 1% 23% 4% 1% 19% 11% 3% 15% 6% 8%
Above average 15% 17% 31% 3% 33% 7% 4%  32% 15% 5% 20% 14% 10%
Average 20% 20% 31% 6% 30% 21% 8% 32% 25% 7% 25% 18% 16%
Below average 13% 12% 12% 12% 8% 16% 14% 10% 16% 11% 12% 13% 13%
Poor 38% 39% 4% 78% 3% 42% 2% 5% 28% 2% 21% 47% 49%
Not Sure 4% 2% 3% 0% 3% 10% 0% 2% 5% 2% % 2% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517)  (1,340) (535) (510) (534) (544) (439) (408) (500) (494) (509)  (524)  (484)
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36. Biden Legitimately Won
Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Biden legitimately won the election 65% 64% 66% 60% 87% 70% 80% 70% 59% 55% 64% 64% 69%

Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 35% 36% 34% 40% 13% 30% 20% 30% 41% 45% 36% 36% 31%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,502) (671) (831)  (1,003) (188) (188) (282) (323) (529) (418) (B11) (442) (320)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

65% 66% 98% 29% 95% 68% 30% 94% 7% 33% 78% 61% 53%
6% 23% 67% 22% 39% 47%

Biden legitimately won the election
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 35% 34% 2% 71% 5% 32% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,502) (1,328) (534) (502) (531) (533) (438) (406) (495) (489) (506)  (518)  (478)
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37. View on January 6th

Which comes closer to your view regarding what took place at the U.S. Capitol on January 6, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

People participated in legitimate political
discourse 31% 36% 25% 36% 19% 22% 23%  31% 31%  36% 25% 30% 40%
People participated in a violent insurrection 50% 47% 53% 47% 58% 57% 38% 54% 54% 51% 51% 54% 49%
Don’t know 19% 17% 21% 17% 23% 21% 39% 15% 15% 13% 24% 16% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,516) (672) (844) (1,013) (192)  (188)  (238) (324) (534) (420) (617)  (441) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

People participated in legitimate political
discourse 31% 35% 10% 64% 14% 24% 56% 11% 24% 57% 28% 33% 32%
People participated in a violent insurrection 50% 52% 84% 19% 74% 49% 25% 81% 57% 24% 53% 49% 48%
Don’t know 19% 13% 6% 18% 12% 27% 19% 8% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,339) (535) (509) (535) (544) (437) (409) (499) (493) (511) (521) (484)
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38. Capitol Takeover Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the Trump supporters taking over the Capitol building in Washington, D.C. on January 6th, 2021 to stop Congressional

proceedings?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6%
Somewhat approve 10% 13% % 12% 9% 6% 21% % 7% 7%  10% 12% 11%
Approve 16% 19% 13% 18% 12% 12% 28% 15% 14% 10% 17% 17% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 17% 15% 18% 8% 9% 17%  18%  15% 14% 16% 15% 14%
Strongly disapprove 53% 48% 58% 50% 59% 64% 35% 52% 60% 62%  50% 56% 59%
Disapprove 69% 65% 73% 68% 66% 73% 52% 70% 75% 76% 66% 71% 73%
Not sure 15% 16% 14% 14% 22% 15% 21% 15% 11% 14% 17% 12% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (673) (842) (1,015) (192) (186) (238) (324) (532) (421) (619) (440) (320)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 6% 7% 3% 11% 3% 7% 8% 3% 4% 10% 8% 6% 3%
Somewhat approve 10% 10% 6% 13% 8% 6% 17% 6% 10% 14% 15% 8% 7%
Approve 16% 17% 9% 23% 1% 13% 25% 9% 14% 24% 23% 15% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 5% 25% 9% 16%  23% 5% 14% 25% 14% 16% 18%
Strongly disapprove 53% 58% 84% 33% 75% 51% 32% 81% 59% 33% 50% 56% 54%
Disapprove 69% 73% 89% 58% 84% 68% 55% 87% 73% 58% 64% 71% 73%
Not sure 15% 11% 2% 18% 5% 19% 20% 4% 13% 18% 13% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (1,338) (534) (508) (534) (542) (439) (409) (498) (494) (511)  (520)  (484)
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39. Trump Incite Violence

Did Donald Trump urge his supporters to engage in violence on January 6, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes 43% 39% 46% 38% 55% 51% 38% 45% 43%  44%  41% 44% 46%
No 40% 46% 34% 48% 12% 32% 25%  35% 46% 49% 36% 43% 41%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 14% 33% 18% 3%  20% 11% %  24% 13% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676)  (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Yes 43% 46% 82% % 75% 40% 10% 81% 52% 10% 46% 44% 37%
No 40% 42% % 83% 9% 34% 79% % 29% 79% 32% 42% 47%
Not sure 17% 12% 11% 10% 15% 26% 11% 12% 20% 11% 22% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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40. Trump Responsibility for Capitol Takeover
How much responsibility does Donald Trump have for the takeover of the Capitol on January 6, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 37% 32% 42% 34% 47% 40% 28% 36% 40% 42% 3% 35% 41%
Some 13% 15% 11% 11% 20% 16% 21% 19% 8% 6% 13% 14% 14%
A little 11% 11% 10% 11% % 13% 21% 9% 8% 7%  10% 11% 12%
None 28% 31% 25% 34% 9% 20% 7%  23% 36% 39% 23% 31% 29%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 11% 18% 11% 23% 13% 8% 5%  17% 10% 4%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (673) (843) (1,014) (191) (188) (238) (325) (531) (422) (616) (441) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 37% 41% 76% 6% 68% 33% 8% 2% 42% 9% 40% 38% 33%
Some 13% 12% 12% 9% 14% 14% 11% 15% 17% 7% 17% 11% 10%
A little 11% 10% 5% 14% 8% 9% 15% 6% 12% 12% 13% 10% 9%
None 28% 30% 3% 63% 3% 23% 60% 3% 16% 63% 16% 32% 37%
Not sure 12% 6% 4% 8% 7% 22% 6% 3% 13% 8% 14% 9% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,339) (535) (510) (534) (545) (437) (409) (499) (494) (509) (523) (484)
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41. Did Trump Do Anything lllegal

Do you think Donald Trump did anything illegal around the events of January 6, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes 41% 38% 44% 36% 57% 45% 3%  47%  41%  43%  40% 41% 46%
No 41% 46% 36% 49% 11% 32% 24%  36% 49% 49% 35% 45% 45%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 14% 31% 23% 42% 17% 11% 8%  25% 14% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (676) (843) (1,018) (192) (186) (239) (325) (533) (422) (618) (441) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Yes 41% 45% 81% 6% 75% 38% 9% 80% 45% 10% 46% 42% 36%
No 41% 42% 6% 84% 9% 36% 79% 9% 31% 78% 32% 43% 48%
Not sure 18% 13% 13% 10% 16% 26% 11% 11% 24% 12% 23% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (1,341) (533) (512) (533) (546) (440) (409) (500) (495) (511) (524) (484)
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42. Personal Opinion: Trump Eligibility to Run

Some people think that Donald Trump is not eligible to run for president in 2024 because the 14th Amendment’s ban on insurrectionists holding public office

applies to his conduct on January 6, 2021. Others disagree and think he is eligible to run. What do you think?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +
Donald Trump is eligible to run for president in
2024 46% 52% 41% 55% 21% 34% 32% 44% 52%  54%  43% 50% 48%
Donald Trump is NOT eligible to run for
president in 2024 40% 34% 46% 35% 55% 46% 37% 44% 38% 41% 39% 39% 41%
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 10% 24% 20% 31% 13% 10% 5% 18% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (673) (842)  (1,016) (189) (187) (236) (323) (535) (421) (617) (440) (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Donald Trump is eligible to run for president in
2024 46% 48% 11% 90% 14% 42% 86% 12% 38% 83% 39% 50% 51%
Donald Trump is NOT eligible to run for
president in 2024 40% 43% 79% 5% 73% 35% 9% 7% 44% 11% 43% 40% 35%
Not sure 14% 9% 10% 5% 13% 22% 6% 11% 18% 6% 18% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (1,338) (533) (512)  (532) (544) (439) (408) (497) (495) (508) (523) (484)
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43. Expectation: Trump Eligibility to Run

The Supreme Court will be deciding this issue soon. Regardless of your personal views, how do you think the Supreme Court will decide?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Donald Trump is eligible to run for president in
2024 54% 63% 46% 61% 28% 49% 43% 50% 58% 63% 4% 60% 62%
Donald Trump is NOT eligible to run for
president in 2024 23% 17% 28% 18% 40% 29% 32% 23% 21% 17%  24% 21% 23%
Not sure 23% 20% 26% 21% 32% 22% 25% 27% 21%  20%  29% 19% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,513) (674) (839) (1,015) (190) (186) (234) (324) (535) (420) (616) (441) (322)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Donald Trump is eligible to run for president in
2024 54% 60% 40% 83% 35% 50% 80% 42% 47% 79% 49% 59% 54%
Donald Trump is NOT eligible to run for
president in 2024 23% 21% 34% % 40% 19% 8% 32% 28% 9% 26% 20% 22%
Not sure 23% 19% 26% 11% 25% 31% 12% 26% 25% 12% 25% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,513) (1,337) (530) (512) (530) (543) (440) (408) (495) (496) (509) (523) (481)
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44. Trust in Supreme Court Decisionmaking
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The U.S. Supreme Court can usually be trusted to make decisions that are right for the country as

a whole.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly agree 14% 18% 10% 16% 8% 9% 14% 14% 12% 16% 10% 16% 20%
Somewhat agree 38% 40% 35% 39% 31% 36% 2%  32%  37%  40% 36% 41% 39%
Agree 52% 58% 46% 56% 39% 46% 56% 46% 49% 56%  46% 57% 59%
Somewhat disagree 18% 15% 20% 17% 20% 21% 15% 16% 20% 20% 19% 17% 17%
Strongly disagree 17% 15% 19% 17% 16% 15% 6% 22% 21% 18% 18% 18% 19%
Disagree 35% 31% 39% 34% 36% 36% 21% 38% 40% 38% 37% 35% 35%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 10% 25% 18% 22% 16% 10% 6% 18% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  99%  99%  99% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,519) (675) (844) (1,018) (192)  (188)  (238) (325) (534) (422) (618)  (442)  (323)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly agree 14% 16% 11% 22% 11% 10% 22% 7% 11% 24% 19% 11% 11%
Somewhat agree 38% 38% 24% 52% 31% 32% 51% 23% 37% 50% 37% 39% 37%
Agree 52% 54% 35% 74% 42% 42% 73% 30% 47% 74% 56% 50% 48%
Somewhat disagree 18% 17% 22% 12% 22% 18% 14% 25% 20% 12% 15% 21% 18%
Strongly disagree 17% 20% 33% 6% 27% 18% 6% 38% 15% 7% 15% 19% 18%
Disagree 35% 37% 55% 19% 49% 35% 20% 63% 35% 19% 31% 39% 36%
Not sure 13% 9% 9% 7% 9% 23% 7% 8% 18% 8% 13% 11% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (1,341) (534) (511) (534) (545) (440) (409) (501) (495) (511)  (524)  (484)
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45. Trump Eligibility to Run: Who Should Decide
Regardless of your personal views about whether Donald Trump is eligible to run for president in 2024, which of the following do you think should be able to

make that determination? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The courts 42% 41% 44% 40% 43% 50% 49%  40% 40%  42%  39% 43% 46%
Congress 20% 17% 23% 18% 22% 29% 32% 29% 14% 9% 17% 21% 26%
Voters 62% 61% 62% 65% 48% 53% 53% 58% 67% 65% 61% 63% 61%
None of the above 10% 12% 9% 9% 19% 12% 15%  11% 10% 7%  16% 8% 4%
Unweighted N (1,521) (676) (845) (1,018) (192) (188) (239) (325) (535) (422) (619) (442) (323)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

The courts 42% 45% 61% 28% 55% 43% 28% 62% 44% 28% 43% 45% 38%
Congress 20% 18% 23% 11% 25% 22% 13% 27% 18% 14% 26% 17% 18%
Voters 62% 64% 51% 78% 51% 60% 75% 49% 58% 76% 58% 61% 66%
None of the above 10% 6% 6% 6% 9% 16% 6% 6% 10% 8% 13% 7% 11%
Unweighted N (1,521) (1,343) (535) (512) (535) (546) (440) (409) (501) (496) (512) (524) (485)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

December 31, 2023 - January 2, 2024
U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights
range from 0.052 to 6.566, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.821.

1521
1343 (Registered voters)

+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.
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